LexisMexis

Issue No. 13 e 319

New Zealand Gazette

WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2003

CONTENTS

COMMERCIAL

Bankruptcy Notices.........ccoovviveieieeeeeceeeeeeeee e 320
Company Notices —
Appointment and Release of Receivers / Managers........... 321
Voluntary Winding Up and First Meetings ..........ccceeu.... None
Appointment and Release of Liquidators ...........cccccceuvuveneeee. 321
Meetings and Last Dates by Which to

Prove Debts or Claims ........cococeeueurinencceeennnnccenenenene None
RemMOVAlS ......cocviiiiii s 326
Cessation of Business in New Zealand...........ccccceuvureneee. None

Alteration of Memorandum of Association....

Charitable Trusts Notices ...........c.ccoovnnnneeieninencnennne None
Friendly Societies and Credit Unions Notices............. None
Incorporated Societies Notices .............ccooceeevricirerennnnne None
General Notices...........coooveiciiirinnccinccceesccceenene 331
GOVERNMENT

Vice Regal ..o None
Parliamentary NOtiCes ..o 332
Private Bills ..ot None
Departmental Notices.............coovvrriieiininnreeeeeeene 332
Authorities and Other Agencies of State Notices .......... 343
Land Notices

Regulation SUMmMAry..........cccooooviiennnniceenrcceeeene 350
General Section.............ooococeuiirnnciinnnccc e 350
Deadlines............ccooceuemiininiicicincceeceee s None
INAEX ...ttt 351

USING THE GAZETTE

The New Zealand Gazette, the official newspaper of the
Government of New Zealand, is published weekly on
Thursday. Publishing time is 4.00 p.m.

Closing time for lodgement of notices under the
Companies, Partnership, Insolvency and Land Transfer
Acts is 12.00 midday on Monday (except where that day
is a public holiday, in which case the deadline will be
12.00 midday on the last working day of the preceding
week).

All other notices must be lodged at the New Zealand
Gazette Office by 12.00 midday, Tuesday, in the week of
publication.

Notices are accepted for publication in the next available
issue, unless otherwise specified.

Notices being submitted for publication must be reproduced
copies of the originals. Dates, proper names and signatures
are to be shown clearly.
A covering instruction setting out requirements must
accompany all notices.
Notices for publication and related correspondence should
be addressed to:

New Zealand Gazette Office

Department of Internal Affairs

P.O. Box 805

Wellington

Telephone: (04) 470 2930 / (04) 470 2931

Facsimile: (04) 470 2932

Email: gazette@parliament.govt.nz



LexisMexis

320

Cancelled Notices

Notices cancelled after being accepted for publication will
be subject to a charge of $55 to cover setting up and deleting
costs. The deadline for cancelling notices is 12.00 midday
on Wednesdays.

Advertising Rates
The following rate applies for the insertion of all notices in
the New Zealand Gazette: 50c per word/number.

Customers will be invoiced in accordance with standard
commercial practices.

Advertising rates are not negotiable.
All rates shown are inclusive of G.S.T.

Other editions of the New Zealand Gazette

Customs Edition — Published weekly on Tuesday.

Special Editions, Professional & Trade Lists and
Supplements — Published as and when required.

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

No. 13

Availability
All editions are available on subscription from the
New Zealand Gazette Office, Department of Internal Affairs,
P.O. Box 805, Wellington (telephone: (04) 470 2930), or
over the counter at the following locations:
Bennetts Bookshops Limited
Bennetts Government Bookshop, Commerce House,
360 Queen Street, Auckland.
Whitcoulls, 111 Cashel Street, Christchurch.
Whitcoulls, 143 George Street, Dunedin
Whitcoulls/Bennetts on Broadway, 38-42 Broadway
Avenue, Palmerston North.
Bennetts University Bookcentre, Massey University,
Palmerston North.
Whitcoulls, Centreplace Mall, Bryce Street, Hamilton.
Bennetts Government Bookshop,
Lambton Quay, Wellington.

Bowen House,

New Zealand Gazette editions are also available on the
web site: www.gazette.govt.nz

Bankruptcy Notices

In Bankruptcy

The following persons were adjudicated bankrupt on the
dates and times below:

1 May 2002

Sinclair, Graeme Robert, of 5 Gamma Street, Dunedin, at
10.07 a.m.

30 January 2003

Knight, Kylie Jane, beneficiary, at 4.55p.m.

31 January 2003

Bernhardt, Donald George, cleaner, of 626 Bluff Road,
Invercargill, at 11.49 a.m.

O’Connor, Regan Rhys, toolmaker, of 14 Sefton Street,
Belfast, Christchurch, at 4.58 p.m.

3 February 2003

Ford, Kevin Wayne, beneficiary, of 16 Innes Street,
Waimate, at 11.12a.m.

Gardiner, John, of 74 Hokio Beach Road, Levin, at
10.12a.m.

Janssen, Mathew John Anthony, print broker, of
8 Ormonde Road, Remuera, Auckland, at 11.50 a.m.
Nikora, Patrick Francis, welder, of 40 Sunline Place,
Ngongotaha, Rotorua, at 10.20 a.m.

Tibbotts, Joseph Raymond, retired, of 253 River Road,
Hamilton, at 1.52 p.m.

4 February 2003

Beattie, Nicholas Simon, road freight transporter, of
4B Collie Road, Pukekohe, at 10.14 a.m.

Campbell, Debbie Marie, mother/relief milker, of 801 Flint
Bush, Isla Bank Road, R.D. 3, Riverton, at 9.31 a.m.
Campbell, Clinton Lee and Campbell, Karen Rose,
both of 1/51 Pleasant Road, Glen Eden, Waitakere City,
at 11.05a.m.

Cornish, Gary Charles, handyman, of 7 Boyne Avenue,
Papanui, Christchurch, at 10.30 a.m.

Gray, Jonathan David unemployed, of 10 Reyland Close,
Weymouth, Auckland, at 12.42 p.m.

Kahi, Dion Matthew, bushman, and Kahi, Michelle Rae,
housewife, of 3079 Old Taupo Road, R.D.1, Tokoroa,
at 9.45 a.m.

Kelly, Patsy Lynette, mother, of 17 Drake Street, Palmerston
North, at 2.31 p.m.

Kurisi, Jafar, of 33C Baycroft Avenue, Tauranga, at
9.45 am.

Moran, Harley Paul, tiler, of 2/1 Violet Street, Mt Albert,
Auckland, at 10.31a.m.

Nochevan-Watkins, Tanya Maria hairdresser, of
4 Contessa Drive, Glenfield, Auckland, at 10.20 a.m.

Rigi, Shahram Fouladi Bandar, beneficiary, of 26A
Oakley Avenue, Waterview, Auckland, at 11.37a.m.

Royal, Manu Aperahama, driver, of 1 Sunnyside Road,
Sunnyvale, Henderson, Auckland, at 11.20 a.m.

Tuuga, Sam, courier, of 134 Colwill Road, Massey,
Auckland, at 10.24a.m.

Webb, Annette Gillian, mother, of 20 Tucker Street,
Ashburton, at 2.35 p.m.

Wilson, Aaron Michael, builder, at 11.15 a.m.

5 February 2003

Brider, Kenneth Noel, beneficiary, and Brider, Kellyann

Jean, checkout operator, both of 85 Barker Road, Marewa,
Napier, at 10.25a.m.

Gilbert, Ralph Manaia, retired, of Winton, at 12.35 p.m.
Johnston, Craig Mitchell, beneficiary, of 3A Sequoia
Place, Hamilton, at 1.10 p.m.

Minnell, Kim Lisa, graphic designer, at 12.15 p.m.

Moyle, William Charles, beneficiary, of 1/14 Kirikiri
Road, Whangarei, at 4.47 p.m.

7 February 2003

Emtage, Eden Chandler, beneficiary/painter, of 3 Queens
Drive, Oneroa, Waiheke Island, at 11.50 a.m.

Gleeson, Natasha Jane, solo parent, of 9 Heath Place,
Palmerston North, at 11.30a.m.

OFFICIAL ASSIGNEE.

New Zealand Insolvency and Trustee Service, Private Bag
4751, Christchurch. Telephone: 0508467 658. Web site:

www.insolvency.govt.nz
ba980




LexisMexis

13 FEBRUARY

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

321

Company Notices

APPOINTMENT AND RELEASE OF RECEIVERS / MANAGERS

Ca’Bella Civil Limited (in receivership)
(“the company™)

Notice of Appointment of Receivers

Pursuant to Section 8 (1) of the Receiverships Act 1993

Richard Dale Agnew and John Anthony Waller, of

PricewaterhouseCoopers, were appointed jointly and

severally as receivers of Ca’Bella Civil Limited on the

4th day of February 2003 under the terms of an instrument

dated the 19th day of May 2000.

The Property in Receivership is: All of the company’s
undertaking, and all its real and personal property and all
its assets and effects, whatsoever and wheresoever, both
present and future, including its uncalled and unpaid
capital.

The Receivers’ Olffice Address is: PricewaterhouseCoopers,
Level Eight, PricewaterhouseCoopers Tower, 188 Quay
Street (Private Bag 92-162), Auckland.

Dated this 5th day of February 2003.

RICHARD DALE AGNEW, Receiver.

ar934

Ca’Bella Construction Limited (in receivership)
(“the company”)

Notice of Appointment of Receivers

Pursuant to Section 8 (1) of the Receiverships Act 1993

Richard Dale Agnew and John Anthony Waller, of

PricewaterhouseCoopers, were appointed jointly and

severally as receivers of Ca’Bella Construction Limited on

the 4th day of February 2003 under the terms of an

instrument dated the 9th day of April 2002.

The Property in Receivership is: All of the company’s
undertaking, and all its real and personal property and all
its assets and effects, whatsoever and wheresoever, both
present and future, including its uncalled and unpaid
capital.

The Receivers’ Office Address is: PricewaterhouseCoopers,
Level Eight, PricewaterhouseCoopers Tower, 188 Quay
Street (Private Bag 92-162), Auckland.

Dated this 5th day of February 2003.

RICHARD DALE AGNEW, Receiver.

ar935

APPOINTMENT AND RELEASE OF LIQUIDATORS

Appointment of Liquidator

The official assignee was appointed as liquidator of the

following companies on the dates and times below:

30 January 2003

Southside Transport Group Limited (in liquidation) at
10.42 a.m.

31 January 2003

Innovative Xpress Limited (in liquidation) at 12.17 p.m.

3 February 2003

Lothbrock Enterprises
10.25a.m.

5 February 2003

Calais Mount Resort Limited (in receivership and
in liquidation) at 10.28 a.m.

Drewert Earthmovers Limited (in liquidation) at 10.17 a.m.

Tom Russell (1990) Limited (in liquidation) at 10.15 a.m.

Address of Liquidator:

OFFICIAL ASSIGNEE.

New Zealand Insolvency and Trustee Service, Private Bag
4751, Christchurch. Telephone: 0508467 658. Web site:

www.insolvency.govt.nz
al981

Limited (in liquidation) at

Appointment of Liquidator

By order of the High Court at Auckland on the 5th day of

February 2003 at the times specified, Gerard Hulst, chartered

accountant of Auckland, was appointed liquidator of the

following companies:

? International Book Logistics Limited (in liquidation)
at 10.36 a.m. Officer for Inquiries: Gerard Hulst.

? Logical Computers Limited (in liquidation) at
10.22 a.m. Officer for Inquiries: Gerard Hulst.

? Phoenix Residential Solutions Limited (in liquidation)
at 11.05 a.m. Officer for Inquiries: Leigh Osman.

? Origination Workshop Limited (in liquidation) at
10.24 a.m. Officer for Inquiries: Leigh Osman.

Creditors should file claims with the liquidator by the %h

day of April 2003.

The liquidator’s first report will be available in 20 working
days from www.hulst.co.nz

Address of Liquidator:
GERARD HULST AND ASSOCIATES, P.O. Box 6901,

Wellesley Street, Auckland 1. Telephone: (09)357 6756.

Email: gerard@hulst.co.nz
al933

Hansens Orchard Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Appointment of Liquidator
Pursuant to Section 255 (2) (a) of the Companies Act 1993

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to section 241 (2) (a)
of the Companies Act 1993, it was resolved by special
resolution of the shareholders that the above-named
company be wound up voluntarily and that David Gordon
Beatson be appointed liquidator with the liquidation
commencing on the 3rd day of February 2003.

Notice of Meeting of Creditors

The directors have resolved that the company was solvent
before my appointment and therefore, pursuant to section
243 (8), no meeting of creditors is required to be held.

A solvency certificate had been filed in accordance with
section 243 (9) of the Companies Act 1993.

Dated this 5th day of February 2003.
DAVID GORDON BEATSON, C.A., Liquidator.



LexisMexis

322

Address for Service: Milnes Beatson & Associates,
29 Wallace Street, P.O. Box 37, Motueka. Telephone:
(03) 528 8760. Facsimile: (03) 528 8762.

Note: The liquidation follows the re-organisation of the
company’s business. The company is solvent and all creditors
have been or will be paid.

al931

Piranha Bar & Café Limited
Notice of Appointment of Liquidator
Pursuant to Section 255 (2) (a) of the Companies Act 1993

I, Andrew Marchel Oorschot, hereby give notice that, for
the purposes of winding up a solvent non-trading company
and pursuant to section 241(2) (a) of the Companies Act
1993, I was appointed as liquidator of Piranha Bar & Café
Limited with effect from the 4th day of February 2003 at
240 p.m.

Notice of Meeting of Creditors

The directors have resolved that the company was solvent
prior to my appointment and therefore, pursuant to section
243 (8), no creditors’ meeting is required to be called.

Notice to Creditors to Claim

Pursuant to Liquidation Regulation 12 of the Companies
Act 1993

Notice is hereby given that as liquidator of Piranha Bar
& Café Limited (in liquidation), I fix the 7th day of March
2003, as the day on or before which the creditors of the
company are to make their claims and to establish any
priority their claims may have, under section 312 of the
Companies Act 1993 (as amended), or to be excluded from
the benefit of any distribution made before the debts are
claimed or, as the case may be, from objecting to the
distribution.

Inquiries by creditors and shareholders may be directed
to Ashton Wheelans & Hegan, Chartered Accountants,
P.O. Box 13-042, Christchurch (telephone (03) 366 7154),
during normal business hours.

Dated at Christchurch this 4th day of February 2003.

A. M. OORSCHOT, Liquidator.

Please Note: This is a liquidation of a solvent company.
The liquidation is taking place as the company has ceased
trading following the sale of its business to Graham Fisher,
trading as Piranha Bar & Café, which is continuing to trade.
al894

Pacific Oceania Investments Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Appointment of Liquidator
Pursuant to Section 255 (2) (a) of the Companies Act 1993

I, Stephen John Tubbs, chartered accountant of Christchurch,
was appointed liquidator of the above-named company by a
special resolution of the shareholders on the 13th day of
January 2003.

The liquidation commenced on the 5th day of February 2003,
being the date of my consent to my appointment.

Notice to Creditors to Claim

Pursuant to Liquidation Regulation 12 of the Companies
Act 1993

Notice is hereby given that as liquidator of Pacific Oceania
Investments Limited, I fix the 28th day of February 2003, as
the day on or before which the creditors of the company are to
make their claims and to establish any priority their claims
may have, under section 312 of the Companies Act 1993
(as amended), or to be excluded from the benefit of any

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

No. 13

distribution made before the debts are claimed or, as the case
may be, from objecting to the distribution.

Dated this S5th day of February 2003.
STEPHEN J. TUBBS, Liquidator.

Creditors and Shareholders May Direct Inquiries During
Normal Business Hours to: Wendy Somerville-Ohs, BDO
Spicers, Level Six, Spicer House, 148 Victoria Street,
Christchurch. Postal Address: P.O. Box 246, Christchurch.
Telephone: (03) 379 5155. Facsimile: (03)366 1571. Email:
wendy.somerville@chc.bdospicers.com

al913

Trans-Orient Petroleum (NZ) Limited

(in liquidation)

Notice of Appointment of Liquidator

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to section 241 (2) (a)
of the Companies Act 1993, Robert Anthony Elms,

chartered accountant of Martin Jarvie PKF, was appointed
liquidator of Trans-Orient Petroleum (NZ) Limited.

The liquidation commenced on the 30th day of January 2003
at 10.00 a.m.

Inquiries may be directed by a creditor or shareholder of
the company during normal business hours to Robert Elms
at Third Floor, 85 The Terrace, Wellington, on telephone
(04) 472 7919.

Notice to Creditors to Claim

Notice is also given that the liquidator hereby fixes the
20th day of February 2003, as the day on or before which
the creditors of the company are to make their claims and to
establish any priority their claims may have under section
312 of the Companies Act 1993.

Dated this 4th day of February 2003.
ROBERT ANTHONY ELMS, Liquidator.

Address for Service: Martin Jarvie PKF, P.O. Box 1208,
Wellington.

al965

HFL Limited (in liquidation)
The Companies Act 1993

Registered Office: Eleventh Floor, Tower Centre, 45 Queen
Street, Auckland.

The above-named company was placed into liquidation by
order of the High Court of New Zealand on the 3rd day of
February 2003 at 10.55 a.m.

Notice of Appointment of Liquidators

Kevin David Pitfield and Gareth Russel Hoole were
appointed joint and several liquidators of HFL Limited
(in liquidation) on the 3rd day of February 2003 at
10.55 a.m., pursuant to section 241 (2) (c) of the Companies
Act 1993.

Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts or Claims

Notice is given that the liquidators fix the 7th day of March
2003, as the day on or before which creditors of the
company are to make their claims and to establish any
priority their claims may have, under section 312 of the
Companies Act 1993, or to be excluded from the benefit of
any distribution made before their claims are made or, as the
case may be, from objecting to any distribution.

Dated this 7th day of February 2003.

KEVIN DAVID PITFIELD and GARETH RUSSEL
HOOLE, Joint Liquidators.



LexisMexis

13 FEBRUARY

The Address and Telephone Number to Which, During
Normal Business Hours, Inquiries May be Directed
by a Creditor or Member: Staples Rodway Limited,
Chartered Accountants, P.O. Box 3899, Auckland.
Telephone: (09) 309 0463.

al992

Carvin Flooring Limited (in liquidation) (trading as
Warkworth Carpets & Interiors)

Notice of Appointment of Liquidators

Arron Leslie Heath and Michael Lamacraft, insolvency
practitioners, were appointed joint and several liquidators
of Carvin Flooring Limited (in liquidation) on the 3rd day of
February 2003 at 9.00 a.m., pursuant to section 241(2)(a)
of the Companies Act 1993.

Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts or Claims

Notice is given that the liquidators of Carvin Flooring
Limited (in liquidation) fix the 4h day of March 2003, as
the day on or before which the creditors of the company are
to make their claims and to establish any priority their
claims may have, under section 312 of the Companies Act
1993, or to be excluded from the benefit of any distribution
made before their claims are made or, as the case may be,
from objecting to any distribution.

Dated this 3rd day of February 2003.

M. LAMACRAFT, Liquidator.

The Address and Contact Numbers to Which, During
Normal Business Hours, Inquiries May be Directed by
a Creditor or Member: Meltzer Mason Heath, Chartered
Accountants, P.O. Box 6302, Wellesley Street, Auckland.
Telephone: (09)357 6150. Facsimile: (09) 357 6152.
Inquiries to: Mike Lamacraft.

al893

Te Mano Mahi Transport Limited (in liquidation)
Notice of Appointment of Liquidators

Dennis Clifford Parsons and Katherine Louise Kenealy,
insolvency practitioners of Hamilton, were appointed joint
and several liquidators of Te Mano Mahi Transport Limited
(in liquidation) on the 5th day of February 2003 at 11.50 a.m.,
pursuant to section 241 (2) (¢) of the Companies Act 1993.
Dated this 5th day of February 2003.

D. C. PARSONS, Liquidator.

Address for Service: Indepth Forensic Limited, Insolvency
Practitioners, P.O. Box 278, Hamilton. Telephone:
(07) 838 2265. Facsimile: (07) 838 2264.

Contact: R. Anema.

al924

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

323

Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts or Claims

The liquidator hereby fixes the 28th day of February 2003,
as the day on or before which creditors of the company are
required to prove their debts or claims and to establish
any title they may have to priority, under section 312 of the
Companies Act 1993, or to be excluded from the benefit of
any distribution made before the debts are proved or, as the
case may be, from objecting to the distribution.

Notice of Intention to Remove

Application to remove the above-named company will be
made to the Registrar, pursuant to section 318 (1) (e), on the
grounds that the documents referred to in section 257 (1) (a)
will be sent to the Registrar after 22 working days from the
date of this notice.

Objections to remove, under section 321, must be delivered
to the Registrar within that period.
C. W. PRINCE, Liquidator.

Address for Service: Prince & Partners, P.O. Box
3685, Auckland 1001. Telephone: (09) 379 5324. Facsimile:
(09) 307 0778. Email: office@prince.co.nz

al918

Linwood Chambers Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Appointment of Liquidator

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to section 241 (2) (a)
of the Companies Act 1993, Robert Simon Bijl, chartered
accountant of Robert Bijl Chartered Accountants Limited,
was appointed liquidator of Linwood Chambers Limited.

The liquidation commenced on Monday, the 10th day of
February 2003.

Inquiries may be directed by a creditor or shareholder of
the company during normal business hours to Robert Bijl,
Level Three, 138 Victoria Street, Christchurch, on telephone
(03) 374 2215.

Notice to Creditors to Claim

Notice is also given that the liquidator hereby fixes
Thursday, the 6th day of March 2003, as the day on or
before which the creditors of the company are to make their
claims and to establish any priority their claims may have
under section 312 of the Companies Act 1993.

Dated this 10th day of February 2003.
R. S. BIJL, Liquidator.
Addpress for Service: P.O. Box 708, Christchurch.

Note: The company has been placed into voluntary
liquidation by special resolution of its shareholders, who
believe the company is solvent and the claims of any
outstanding creditors are able to be met.

al995

Gunn Properties Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Appointment of Liquidator
Pursuant to Section 241 (2) (a) of the Companies Act 1993

Company No.: AK. 65720

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to section 241 (2) (a)
of the Companies Act 1993, the shareholders of the
above-named company on the 31st day of January 2003 at
12.00 midday, appointed Charles Weston Prince, chartered
accountant of Auckland, as liquidator of the above-named
company.

The liquidation commenced on the 31st day of January
2003.

Rayclean Limited (in liquidation)
Notice of Appointment of Liquidators

Pursuant to Sections 3, 255 (2) (a) of the Companies
Act 1993

On the 4th day of February 2003, it was resolved by special
resolution of the shareholders, pursuant to section 241 (2) (a)
of the Companies Act 1993, that Rayclean Limited be
liquidated and that John Albert Price, insolvency practitioner,
and Christopher Robert Ross Horton, chartered accountant, be
appointed jointly and severally for that purpose.

The liquidation commenced on the 4th day of February 2003
at5.15 p.m.



LexisMexis

324

Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts

Notice is given that the liquidators fix the 10th day of April
2003, as the day on or before which the creditors of the
company are to make their claims and to establish any
priority their claims may have under section 312 of the
Companies Act 1993.

Creditors May Direct Inquiries to the Liquidators at:
Rayclean Limited (in liquidation), care of Horton Price
Limited, P.O. Box 9125, Newmarket, Auckland. Telephone:
(09) 366 3700. Facsimile: (09) 366 7276.

al925

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Rattrays Wholesale Limited* (in liquidation)

Notice of Appointment of Liquidators and
Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts or Claims

Notice is hereby given that, in accordance with section
255(2) of the Companies Act 1993, the High Court at
Auckland on the 30th day of January 2003 at 12.07 p.m.,
appointed John Lawrence Vague and John Trevor Whittfield,
insolvency practitioners of Auckland, jointly and severally
as liquidators of the above-named company.

The undersigned does hereby fix the 7th day of March 2003,
as the day on or before which the creditors of the company
are to prove their debts or claims and to establish any
title they may have to priority, under section 312 of the
Companies Act 1993, or to be excluded from the benefit of
any distribution made before the debts are proved or, as the
case may be, from objecting to the distribution.

JOHN L. VAGUE, Liquidator.
Date of Liquidation: 30 January 2003.

Address for Service: McDonald Vague, P.O. Box 6092,
Wellesley Street Post Office, Auckland. Telephone:
(09) 303 0506. Facsimile: (09)3030508. Web site:
WWW.Mmvp.co.nz

*This company was called Infogate Nominees Limited until
the 14th day of December 2000.

al898

No. 13

Pinewood Sawmills Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Appointment of Liquidators and
Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts or Claims

Notice is hereby given that, in accordance with section
241 of the Companies Act 1993, the shareholders of the
above-named company on the 4h day of February 2003
at 5.20 p.m., appointed John Trevor Whittfield and John
Lawrence Vague, insolvency practitioners of Auckland,
jointly and severally as liquidators of the above-named
company.

The undersigned does hereby fix the 7th day of March 2003,
as the day on or before which the creditors of the company
are to prove their debts or claims and to establish any
title they may have to priority, under section 312 of the
Companies Act 1993, or to be excluded from the benefit of
any distribution made before the debts are proved or, as the
case may be, from objecting to the distribution.

JOHN T. WHITTFIELD, Liquidator.

Date of Liquidation: 4 February 2003.

Address for Service: McDonald Vague, P.O. Box 6092,
Wellesley Street Post Office, Auckland. Telephone:
(09) 303 0506. Facsimile: (09)3030508. Web site:
WWW.Mmvp.co.nz

Inquiries to: Dennis Wood. Telephone: (09) 306 3354.

al938

Multiworks Construction Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Appointment of Liquidators and
Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts or Claims

Notice is hereby given that, in accordance with section
241 of the Companies Act 1993, the shareholders of the
above-named company on the 3rd day of February 2003
at 8.00 a.m., appointed John Trevor Whittfield and Graeme
George McDonald, insolvency practitioners of Auckland,
jointly and severally as liquidators of the above-named
company.

The undersigned does hereby fix the 10th day of March
2003, as the day on or before which the creditors of the
company are to prove their debts or claims and to establish
any title they may have to priority, under section 312 of the
Companies Act 1993, or to be excluded from the benefit of
any distribution made before the debts are proved or, as the
case may be, from objecting to the distribution.

JOHN T. WHITTFIELD, Liquidator.
Date of Liquidation: 3 February 2003.
Address for Service: McDonald Vague, P.O. Box 6092,
Wellesley Street Post Office, Auckland. Telephone:

(09) 303 0506. Facsimile: (09)3030508. Web site:
WWW.mvp.co.nz

Inquiries to: Brian Bradford. Telephone: (09) 306 3332.

al859

Orange Grove Village Limited (in liquidation)
Public Notice of Appointment of Liquidators
The Companies Act 1993

On the 5th day of February 2003 at 11.12a.m., it was
resolved by special resolution, pursuant to section 241 of the
Companies Act 1993, that Orange Grove Village Limited be
liquidated and that Kenneth Peter Brown and Thomas Lee
Rodewald, chartered accountants of Tauranga, be appointed
as joint and several liquidators for the purpose.

The liquidation commenced on the 5th day of February 2003
at11.12a.m.

Creditors and shareholders may direct inquiries to Lyn Allan
during normal business hours at the address and contact
numbers stated below.

The company is solvent and, as such, the directors have
resolved that the company will be able to pay its debts.
Pursuant to section 243 (8) of the Companies Act 1993, a
copy of the resolution has been delivered to the Registrar
of Companies.

Dated this 5th day of February 2003.

KENNETH PETER BROWN, Joint Liquidator.

Address of Liquidators: Care of Rodewald Hart Brown
Limited, Level Two, 127 Durham Street (P.O. Box
13-380), Tauranga. Telephone: (07)5716280. Facsimile:
(07) 571 6281.

al932

Moffats Corner Investments Limited (in liquidation)
Public Notice of Appointment of Liquidators

The Companies Act 1993

On the 13th day of January 2003 at 12.00 midday, it was
resolved by special resolution, pursuant to section 241 of
the Companies Act 1993, that Moffats Corner Investments
Limited be liquidated and that Kenneth Peter Brown and
Thomas Lee Rodewald, chartered accountants of Tauranga,
be appointed as joint and several liquidators for the purpose.

The liquidation commenced on the 13th day of January 2003
at 12.00 midday.



LexisMexis

13 FEBRUARY

Creditors and shareholders may direct inquiries to Lyn Allan
during normal business hours at the address and contact
numbers stated below.

The company is solvent and, as such, the directors have
resolved that the company will be able to pay its debts.
Pursuant to section 243 (8) of the Companies Act 1993, a
copy of the resolution has been delivered to the Registrar of
Companies.

Dated this 7th day of February 2003.

KENNETH PETER BROWN, Joint Liquidator.

Address of Liquidators: Care of Rodewald Hart Brown
Limited, Level Two, 127 Durham Street (P.O. Box
13-380), Tauranga. Telephone: (07)5716280. Facsimile:
(07)571 6281.

al982

Mount Maunganui Appliances Limited
(in liquidation)

Public Notice of Appointment of Liquidator and
Notice to Creditors to Claim

On the 5th day of February 2003, it was resolved by special
resolution, pursuant to section 241 (2) of the Companies
Act 1993, that Mount Maunganui Appliances Limited be
liquidated and that Martin Quinton Fine, solicitor of
Hamilton, be appointed liquidator.

The liquidation commenced on the Sth day of February 2003
at4.00 p.m.

The liquidator fixes the 7th day of March 2003, as the day
on or before which the creditors of the company are to make
their claims and to establish any priority their claims may
have under section 312 of the Companies Act 1993.
Creditors and shareholders of the company may direct
inquiries to me during normal business hours at the address
and contact numbers stated below.

Dated this Sth day of February 2003.

MARTIN FINE, Liquidator.

Addpress for Service: DrewBullen, P.O. Box 1298, Hamilton.
Telephone: (07) 846 0370. Facsimile: (07) 846 0361. Email:

martin@drewbullen.co.nz
al930

Link Wright Limited
Public Notice of Appointment of Liquidator

The Companies Act 1993

On the 3rd day of February 2003, it was resolved by special
resolution, pursuant to section 241 of the Companies Act
1993, that Link Wright Limited be liquidated and that
Neville Gordon Low, chartered accountant of Invercargill,
be appointed as liquidator for the purpose.

The liquidation commenced on the 3rd day of February 2003.
Creditors and shareholders may direct inquiries to me during
normal business hours at the address and contact numbers
stated below.

The directors have resolved that the company will be able to
pay its debts.

Pursuant to section 243 (8) of the Companies Act 1993, a
copy of the resolution has been delivered to the Registrar of
Companies.

N. G. LOW, Liquidator.

Address of Liquidator: Cook Adam & Co, 181 Spey Street
(P.O. Box 1109), Invercargill. Telephone: (03) 218 7204.
Facsimile: (03) 218 2581.

Ingquiries to: Neville Low.
al1024

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

325

Seaview Corporation Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Appointment of Liquidators

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to section 241(2) (a)
of the Companies Act 1993, Brian Joseph Walshe and
Richard Brian Burge were appointed joint and several
liquidators of Seaview Corporation Limited (in liquidation).
The liquidation commenced on the 5th day of February 2003
at 9.00 a.m.

Inquiries may be directed by a creditor or shareholder of the
company during normal business hours to Richard Burge
at P.O. Box 30-568, Lower Hutt, on telephone (04) 569 9069.
Notice to Creditors to Claim

Notice is also given that the liquidators hereby fix Friday,
the 21st day of February 2003, as the day on or before which
the creditors of the company are to make their claims and to
establish any priority their claims may have under section
312 of the Companies Act 1993.

Dated this 10th day of February 2003.

RICHARD BURGE, Liquidator.

al927

Fibrecon International Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Appointment of Liquidator and
Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts

The Companies Act 1993

I, John Francis Managh, insolvency specialist of Napier,
hereby give notice that, by order of the High Court,
Napier, on the 30th day of January 2003, pursuant to section
241(2)(c) of the Companies Act 1993, I was appointed
liquidator of Fibrecon International Limited.

Pursuant to section 304 of the Companies Act 1993,
creditors are invited to file proofs of debt in the liquidation.
Proofs are to be received by the liquidator no later than the
13th day of March 2003, as failure to prove by that date may
lead to late claims being excluded from any distribution.
Dated this 4th day of February 2003.

JOHN MANAGH, Liquidator.

Address for Service: 24 Bower Street (P.O. Box 1022),

Napier. Telephone/Facsimile:  (06) 8356280  (business

hours). Email: jmanagh@xtra.co.nz
al886

Automotive Parts Centre (HB) Limited
(in liquidation)

Notice of Appointment of Liquidator and
Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts

The Companies Act 1993

I, John Francis Managh, insolvency specialist of Napier,
hereby give notice that, by order of the High Court,
Napier, on the 30th day of January 2003, pursuant to section
241(2) (c) of the Companies Act 1993, I was appointed
liquidator of Automotive Parts Centre (HB) Limited.
Pursuant to section 304 of the Companies Act 1993,
creditors are invited to file proofs of debt in the liquidation.
Proofs are to be received by the liquidator no later than the
13th day of March 2003, as failure to prove by that date may
lead to late claims being excluded from any distribution.
Dated this 4th day of February 2003.

JOHN MANAGH, Liquidator.

Address for Service: 24 Bower Street (P.O. Box 1022),
Napier. Telephone/Facsimile:  (06) 8356280  (business

hours). Email: jmanagh@xtra.co.nz
alg896




LexisMexis

326

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

No. 13

REMOVALS

Kentia Enterprises Limited

Notice of Intention to Remove Company From the
New Zealand Register

Pursuant to Section 353 of the Companies Act 1993

Take notice that it is intended, after the 13th day of March
2003, to apply to the Registrar of Companies, under section
351 of the Companies Act 1993, for the removal of Kentia
Enterprises Limited (“the company”) from the New Zealand
Register in connection with the company becoming
incorporated under the law in force in Australia.

Dated this 13th day of February 2003.

CLIVE ANTHONY HOOKE, Director.

ds850

Kentia Operations Limited

Notice of Intention to Remove Company From the
New Zealand Register

Pursuant to Section 353 of the Companies Act 1993

Take notice that it is intended, after the 13th day of March
2003, to apply to the Registrar of Companies, under section
351 of the Companies Act 1993, for the removal of Kentia
Operations Limited (“the company”) from the New Zealand
Register in connection with the company becoming
incorporated under the law in force in Australia.

Dated this 13th day of February 2003.

CLIVE ANTHONY HOOKE, Director.

ds851

Notice is hereby given, in pursuance of section 318 of the
Companies Act 1993, that:

(a) It is intended that the above-named companies
be removed from the Register, under section
318(1)(e), on the grounds that the duties of the
liquidator have been completed and the liquidator
has sent to the Registrar the documents referred to
in section 257 (1) (a) of the Act.

(b) Any objection to the removals, under section 321,
must be lodged with the Registrar together with the
grounds for such objection no later than the 7th day
of March 2003.

Dated at Auckland this 3rd day of February 2003.

JOHN L. VAGUE, Liquidator.

Address of Liquidator and Address for Service of Companies:
McDonald Vague, Insolvency Specialists, 80 Greys Avenue,
Auckland. Postal Address: P.O. Box 6092, Wellesley

Street, Auckland. Web site: www.mvp.co.nz
ds966

ACCSYS Limited, ACCSYS Business Systems and
Services Limited, Cropwood Enterprises Limited,
L & T Jones Limited and Pepa Enterprises Limited
(all in liquidation)

Notice of Intention to Remove the Above-named
Companies From the Register

Pursuant to Section 320 (2) of the Companies Act 1993

Address of Registered Olffice: Care of Rodewald Hart Brown
Limited, Level Two, 127 Durham Street, Tauranga.
Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to section 318 (1) (e)
of the Companies Act 1993, the Registrar will be removing
the above-named companies from the Register on the grounds
that the joint and several liquidators have completed their
duties.
The liquidators have delivered the documents referred to in
section 257 of the Companies Act 1993 to the Registrar.
Any objection to removal, under section 321 of the
Companies Act 1993, must be delivered to the Registrar
by the 21st day of March 2003.

KENNETH PETER BROWN, for Joint Liquidator.
900

Windstar New Zealand Limited

Notice of Intention to Apply for Removal of the
Above-named Company From the Register

Pursuant to Section 320 of the Companies Act 1993

Address of Registered Olffice: Care of Simpson Grierson,
92-96 Albert Street, Auckland.
Notice is hereby given that Daniel S. Grausz, a director of
the above-named company, proposes to apply to the
Registrar of Companies at Auckland, pursuant to section
318(1) (d) of the Companies Act 1993, for the removal
from the Register of the company.
The grounds are that the company has ceased to carry on
business, has discharged in full its liabilities to all its known
creditors, and has distributed its surplus assets in accordance
with the company’s constitution and the Companies Act
1993.
Unless written objection to the company’s removal, pursuant
to section 321 of the Companies Act 1993, is sent or
delivered to the Registrar of Companies within 20 working
days of this notice, the Registrar may remove the company
from the Register.
DANIEL S. GRAUSZ, Director, Windstar New Zealand

Limited.
ds996

Home Trust Mortgages (N.Z.) Limited, Casa
Emporio Limited, Disc Concepts Limited and
Hendriks Human Resources Limited

(all in liquidation)

Notice of Intention to Remove the Above-named
Companies From the Register

In the matter of the Companies Act 1993, and in the
matter of Home Trust Mortgages (N.Z.) Limited,
Casa Emporio Limited, Disc Concepts Limited and
Hendriks Human Resources Limited (all in
liquidation):

Robinson Pharmacy (1973) Limited (in liquidation)

Public Notice of Intention to Apply for Removal of the
Above-named Company From the Register

Public notice is hereby given that the undersigned applicant
proposes to apply to the Registrar of Companies at Auckland,
pursuant to section 318 (1) (e) of the Companies Act 1993,
for the removal of Robinson Pharmacy (1973) Limited
(in liquidation), whose registered office is situated at 125
Main Highway, Ellerslie, Auckland, from the New Zealand
Register on the grounds that the documents referred to in
section 257 (1) (a) of the Companies Act 1993 have been
sent or delivered to the Registrar of Companies, thereby
completing the liquidation pursuant to section 249 of the
Act.

Unless, pursuant to section 321 of the Act, written objection
to the removal is delivered to the Registrar by the 14th day
of March 2003, the Registrar is obliged to remove the
company from the Register.

Dated at Auckland this 13th day of February 2003.



LexisMexis

13 FEBRUARY

JUGDIS HIRA PARBHU, Liquidator.

Address for Service: 2B William Pickering Drive, North
Harbour, Auckland. Telephone: (09) 414 1200. Facsimile:
(09) 414 1920.

ds958

Mushroom Developments Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Intention to Remove Company From
the Register

Pursuant to Section 320 (2) of the Companies Act 1993

I, John Joseph Cregten, liquidator of the above-named
company, whose registered office is situated at Level Three,
115 Queen Street, Auckland, hereby give notice that, pursuant
to section 318 (1) (e) of the Companies Act 1993 and having
filed with the Registrar our final report on the liquidation in
terms of section 257 of the Act, it is intended to remove the
company from the New Zealand Register.

Any objections to the removal, pursuant to section 321 of
the Act, must be delivered to the Registrar of Companies no
later than the 14th day of March 2003.

JOHN JOSEPH CREGTEN.

ds914

Wemyss Farm Company Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Intention to Remove the Above-named
Company From the Register

Pursuant to Section 320 (2) of the Companies Act 1993

Address of Registered Olffice: Landrigan Waite, 10 Young
Street (P.O. Box 332), New Plymouth.

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to section 318(1) (e)

of the Companies Act 1993, the Registrar will be removing

the above-named company from the Register on the grounds

that the liquidator has completed his duties.

The liquidator has delivered the documents referred to in

section 257 of the Companies Act 1993 to the Registrar.

Any objection to removal, under section 321 of the

Companies Act 1993, must be delivered to the Registrar by

the 19th day of March 2003, at Level Five, District Court

Building, 3 Kingston Street, Auckland.

Dated this 10th day of February 2003.

MARK IRVING, Liquidator.

ds993

Okoroa Farms Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Intention to Remove the Above-named
Company From the Register

Pursuant to Section 320 (2) of the Companies Act 1993

Address of Registered Olffice: 10 Young Street (P.O. Box
332), New Plymouth.

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to section 318(1) (e)

of the Companies Act 1993, the Registrar will be removing

the above-named company from the Register on the grounds

that the liquidator has completed his duties.

The liquidator has delivered the documents referred to in

section 257 of the Companies Act 1993 to the Registrar.

Any objection to removal, under section 321 of the

Companies Act 1993, must be delivered to the Registrar by

the 14th day of March 2003 at Level Five, District Court

Building, 3 Kingston Street, Auckland.

Dated this 3rd day of February 2003.

MARK IRVING, Liquidator.

ds852

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

327
K Shell Limited (in liquidation)
Notice of Intention to Apply for Removal of the
Above-named Company From the Register
Address of Registered Office: 8A The Promenade,

Takapuna.
I, Steve Cammish, liquidator of the above-named company,
intend to apply to the Registrar of Companies for the
removal of the company from the Register pursuant to
section 318 (1) (e) of the Companies Act 1993.
The removal of the company is on the grounds that the
company has ceased to carry on business, has discharged
in full its liabilities to all its known creditors and has
distributed its surplus assets in accordance with the
Companies Act 1993.
Any creditor or shareholder wishing to object to the removal
of the company, under section 321 of the Companies Act
1993, must notify the Registrar of Companies prior to the
14th day of March 2003.
STEVE CAMMISH, Liquidator.

ds957

Rays Investments Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Intention to Remove Company From

the Register

Address of Registered Office: Corner of Queen and Warren
Streets, Hastings.

The liquidator has completed the liquidation and the Registrar

is required to remove the company from the Register, under

section 318 (1) (e) of the Companies Act 1993, on the

grounds that the liquidator has delivered to the Registrar

the documents referred to in section 257 (1) (a) of the Act.

Any objection to the removal must be delivered to the

Registrar no later than the 7th day of March 2003.

I. M. ROBERTSON, Liquidator.

ds907

Hindle Holdings Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Intention to Remove Company From
the Register

Address of Registered Office: Corner of Queen and Warren
Streets, Hastings.

The liquidator has completed the liquidation and the Registrar

is required to remove the company from the Register, under

section 318 (1) (e) of the Companies Act 1993, on the

grounds that the liquidator has delivered to the Registrar

the documents referred to in section 257 (1) (a) of the Act.

Any objection to the removal must be delivered to the

Registrar no later than the 7th day of March 2003.

I. M. ROBERTSON, Liquidator.

ds908

Dargaville Motor Cycle Centre Limited
(in liquidation)

Notice of Intention to Remove Company From
the Register

Pursuant to Section 320 of the Companies Act 1993
(“the Act”)

Company No.: AK. 638847

Notice is hereby given that it is intended to remove from the
New Zealand Register Dargaville Motor Cycle Centre
Limited (in liquidation), which has its registered office at
151 Dominion Road, Mt Eden, Auckland, pursuant to
section 318 (1) (e) of the Act, on the grounds that it has
discharged in full its liabilities to all its known creditors, and



LexisMexis

328

has distributed its surplus assets in accordance with its
constitution and the Act.

Any objection to the removal, pursuant to section 321 of
the Act, must be delivered to the Registrar no later than the
7th day of March 2003.

Dated this Sth day of February 2003.

PETER GARROD, Liquidator.

ds928

D and M Marine Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Intention to Remove Company From
the Register

Pursuant to Section 320 of the Companies Act 1993
(“the Act”)

Company No.: AK. 587715

Notice is hereby given that it is intended to remove from
the New Zealand Register D and M Marine Limited
(in liquidation), which has its registered office at 151

Dominion Road, Mt Eden, Auckland, pursuant to section
318(1) (e) of the Act, on the grounds that it has discharged

in full its liabilities to all its known creditors, and has

distributed its surplus assets in accordance with its

constitution and the Act.

Any objection to the removal, pursuant to section 321 of
the Act, must be delivered to the Registrar no later than the
7th day of March 2003.

Dated this 5th day of February 2003.

PETER GARROD, Liquidator.

ds929

Royal Enterprise (1995) Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Intention to Remove Company From
the Register

Pursuant to Section 320 of the Companies Act 1993

We, Jeffrey Philip Meltzer and Karen Betty Mason,
liquidators of Royal Enterprise (1995) Limited (in
liquidation), whose registered office is situated at 345 Queen
Street, Auckland, hereby give notice that, pursuant to
section 318 (1) (e) of the Companies Act 1993 and having
filed with the Registrar our final report on the liquidation, it
is intended to remove the company from the New Zealand
Register.

Any objection to the removal, pursuant to section 321 of
the Companies Act 1993, must be delivered to the Registrar
of Companies no later than the 16th day of March 2003.
Dated this 5th day of February 2003.

K. B. MASON, Liquidator.

Address of Liquidators: Meltzer Mason Heath, 345 Queen
Street, Auckland. Postal Address: P.O. Box 6302,

Wellesley Street, Auckland.
ds954

IMI Pacific Group Limited and Walakahai Pacific
Corporation Limited (both in liquidation)

Notice of Intention to Remove Companies From
the Register

Pursuant to Section 320 (2) of the Companies Act 1993

We, David Donald Crichton and Keiran Anne Horne,
liquidators of IMI Pacific Group Limited and Walakahai
Pacific Corporation Limited, whose registered office is
situated at 109 Cambridge Terrace, Old Library Chambers,
Christchurch, hereby give notice that, pursuant to section
318 (1) (e) of the Companies Act 1993 and having filed
with the Registrar our final reports on the liquidations, it is

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

No. 13

intended to remove the companies from the New Zealand
Register.

Any objection to the removals, pursuant to section 321 of
the Companies Act 1993, must be delivered to the Registrar
of Companies no later than the 5th day of March 2003.

Dated this 4th day of February 2003.

DAVID DONALD CRICHTON and KEIRAN ANNE
HORNE, Liquidators, IMI Pacific Group Limited and

Walakahai Pacific Corporation Limited.
ds897

Fascino Jewellers Limited (in liquidation)

Public Notice of Intention to Remove Company From
the Register

Public notice is given, pursuant to section 318 (1) (e) of the
Companies Act 1993, that the Registrar of Companies must
remove Fascino Jewellers Limited (in liquidation), whose
registered office is situated at Unit A, 181 Great South
Road, Takanini, from the New Zealand Register on the
grounds that the documents referred to in section 257 (1) (a)
of the Companies Act 1993 have been sent or delivered
to the Registrar of Companies, thereby completing the
liquidation pursuant to section 249 of the Act.

Unless, pursuant to section 321 of the Act, written objection
to the removal is delivered to the Registrar by the 25th day
of February 2003 (being a date not less than 20 working
days after the date of this notice), the Registrar is obliged to
remove the company from the Register.

Dated at Auckland this 24th day of January 2003.

R. C. KUEGLER, Liquidator.

ds891

Oak Tree Square Limited

Notice of Intention to Apply for Removal of the
Above-named Company From the Register

Pursuant to Section 320 of the Companies Act 1993

Notice is hereby given that Michael Joseph Ryan, an
authorised signatory of the above-named company, proposes
to apply to the Registrar of Companies at Christchurch,
pursuant to section 318 (1) (d) of the Companies Act 1993,
for the removal from the Register of the company.

The grounds are that the company has ceased to carry on
business, has discharged in full its liabilities to all its known
creditors, and has distributed its assets in accordance with its
constitution and the Act.

Unless written objection to the company’s removal, pursuant
to section 321 of the Act, is sent or delivered to the Registrar
of Companies within 20 working days of this notice, the
Registrar may remove the company from the Register.
MICHAEL JOSEPH RY AN, Authorised Signatory.

ds895

Title Transfer Limited*

Notice of Intention to Apply for Removal of the
Above-named Company From the Register

Pursuant to Section 320 of the Companies Act 1993

Notice is hereby given that Douglas John Joseph Clemens, a
shareholder of the above-named company, proposes to apply
to the Registrar of Companies at Hamilton, pursuant to
section 318 (1) (d) of the Companies Act 1993, for the
removal from the Register of the company.

The grounds are that the company has ceased to carry on
business, has discharged in full its liabilities to all its known
creditors, and has distributed its assets in accordance with its
constitution and the Act.



LexisMexis

13 FEBRUARY

Unless written objection to the company’s removal, pursuant
to section 321 of the Act, is sent or delivered to the Registrar
of Companies within 20 working days of this notice, the
Registrar may remove the company from the Register.

D.J. J. CLEMENS, Shareholder.

*The name of the company has been changed within the last
12 months, namely, on the 5th day of February 2003. The
former name of the company was Rotorua Law Centre

Limited.
ds997

Ian McPherson Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Intention to Apply for Removal of the
Above-named Company From the Register

Pursuant to Section 320 of the Companies Act 1993

Notice is hereby given that Robert Williams, the liquidator
of the above-named company, proposes to apply to the
Registrar of Companies at Christchurch, pursuant to section
318(1)(e) of the Companies Act 1993, for the removal
from the Register of the company.

The grounds for removal are that the company has ceased
to carry on business, has discharged in full its liabilities to
all its known creditors, and has distributed its assets in
accordance with its constitution and the Act.

Unless written objection to the company’s removal, pursuant
to section 321 of the Act, is sent or delivered to the Registrar
of Companies within 20 working days of this notice, the
Registrar may remove the company from the Register.

R.J. WILLIAMS, Liquidator.

ds967

Old Bridge Holdings Limited

Notice of Intention to Apply for Removal of the
Above-named Company From the Register

Pursuant to Section 320 of the Companies Act 1993

Notice is hereby given that JoAnne Greenwell, a shareholder
of the above-named company, proposes to apply to the
Registrar of Companies at Hamilton, pursuant to section
318(1) (d) of the Companies Act 1993, for the removal
from the Register of the company.

The grounds are that the company has ceased to carry on
business, has discharged in full its liabilities to all its known
creditors, and has distributed its assets in accordance with its
constitution and the Act.

Unless written objection to the company’s removal, pursuant
to section 321 of the Act, is sent or delivered to the Registrar
of Companies within 20 working days of this notice, the
Registrar may remove the company from the Register.
JOANNE GREENWELL, Shareholder.

ds903

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

329

Notice is given that unless written objection to the removal
of the company is sent or delivered to the Registrar,
pursuant to section 321 of the Act, by the 12th day of March
2003 (being a date not less than 20 working days after the
date of this notice), the Registrar may remove the company
from the Register.

Dated at Paihia this 4th day of February 2003.

Signed by the applicants:

GRAHAM NORMAN MOSS, MARGARET ELVA MOSS,

TIMOTHY GEORGE BARKE and VICTORIA MAREE
BARKE.

ds953

Bromley Enterprises Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Intention to Remove Company From
the Register

Pursuant to Section 320 of the Companies Act 1993

I, Paul Francis Lynskey, liquidator of Bromley Enterprises
Limited, hereby give notice that, pursuant to section
318(1) (e) of the Companies Act 1993 and having filed with
the Registrar my final report on the liquidation, it is intended
to remove the company from the New Zealand Register.
Any objection to the removal, pursuant to section 321 of the
Companies Act 1993, must be delivered to the Registrar no
later than the 13th day of March 2003.

Dated this 13th day of February 2003.

PAUL F. LYNSKEY, Liquidator, Bromley Enterprises
Limited (in liquidation).
ds983

See World NZ Tours Limited

Notice of Intention to Apply for Removal of the
Above-named Company From the Register

Pursuant to Section 320 of the Companies Act 1993

Notice is hereby given that Il Hwan Kim, a shareholder of
the above-named company, proposes to apply to the Registrar
of Companies at Hamilton, pursuant to section 318 (1) (d) of
the Companies Act 1993, for the removal from the Register
of the company.

The grounds are that the company has ceased to carry on
business, has discharged in full its liabilities to all its known
creditors, and has distributed its assets in accordance with
its constitution and the Act.

Unless written objection to the company’s removal, pursuant
to section 321 of the Act, is sent or delivered to the Registrar
of Companies within 20 working days of this notice, the
Registrar may remove the company from the Register.

Dated this 10th day of February 2003.

IL HWAN KIM, Shareholder.

ds1007

Paihia Dive Hire & Charter (1994) Limited

Notice of Intention to Apply for Removal of the Above-
named Company From the Register

Notice is hereby given by the undersigned applicants that
they propose to make application to the Registrar of
Companies, pursuant to section 318(1) (d)(i) of the
Companies Act 1993, for the removal of Paihia Dive Hire
& Charter (1994) Limited, whose registered office is
situated at Williams Road, Paihia, from the New Zealand
Register on the grounds that the company has ceased to
carry on business, has discharged in full its liabilities to all
its known creditors, and has distributed its surplus assets in
accordance with its constitution and the Companies Act
1993.

Romavani Limited (in liquidation)

Public Notice of Intention to Remove Company From
the Register

Public notice is given, pursuant to section 318 (1) (e) of the
Companies Act 1993, that the Registrar of Companies must
remove Romavani Limited (in liquidation), whose registered
office is situated at 109 Carlton Gore Road, Newmarket,
Auckland, from the New Zealand Register on the grounds
that the documents referred to in section 257 (1)(a) of
the Companies Act 1993 have been sent or delivered to the
Registrar of Companies, thereby completing the liquidation
pursuant to section 249 of the Act.

Unless, pursuant to section 321 of the Act, written objection
to the removal is delivered to the Registrar by the 7th day of



LexisMexis

330

March 2003 (being a date not less than 20 working days
after the date of this notice), the Registrar is obliged to
remove the company from the Register.

Dated at Auckland this 3rd day of February 2003.

L. W. BROWN, Liquidator.

ds860

Georgia-Pacific NZ Company (in liquidation)
(“the company™)

Notice of Intention to Remove the Above-named
Company From the Register

We have now concluded the liquidation of the above-named
company and hereby give notice that, pursuant to section
318(1) (e) of the Companies Act 1993 and having filed with
the Registrar our final report on the liquidation, it is intended
to remove the company from the New Zealand Register.

Any objection to the removal of the company must be
delivered to the Registrar no later than the 13th day of
March 2003.

Dated this 10th day of February 2003.

JOHN FISK, Joint Liquidator.
ds991

Huntly Finance Limited

Notice of Intention to Apply for Removal of the
Above-named Company From the Register

Notice is hereby given that we, the undersigned applicants,
propose to apply to the Registrar of Companies at Hamilton,

pursuant to section 318 (1)(d) (i) of the Companies Act
1993, for the removal of Huntly Finance Limited from the

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

No. 13

New Zealand Register on the grounds that the company has
ceased to carry on business, has discharged in full its
liabilities to all its known creditors, and has distributed
its surplus assets in accordance with its constitution and the
Companies Act 1993.

Unless written objection to such removal, pursuant to
section 321 of the Act, is sent or delivered to the Registrar at
Hamilton by the 14th day of March 2003 (being a date not
less than 20 working days after the date of this notice), the
Registrar may remove the company from the Register.

Dated at Huntly this 13th day of February 2003.

RUSSELL D. BOURKE and PATRICIA L. M. FOY,

Directors.
ds911

Bromley Development Limited

Notice of Intention to Remove Company From
the Register

Take notice that, pursuant to a resolution of shareholders,
the Registrar of Companies shall be requested to remove
Bromley Development Limited from the Register of
Companies, under section 318 (1) (d) of the Companies Act
1993, upon the grounds that the company has ceased to
carry on business, has discharged in full its liabilities to all
its known creditors, and has distributed its surplus assets
in accordance with its constitution and the Companies Act
1993.

Any objections to the company being removed from the
Register must be delivered to the Registrar of Companies
within 20 working days of this notice.

Dated at Hamilton this 13th day of February 2003.

ds899

APPLICATIONS FOR WINDING UP / LIQUIDATIONS

Advertisement of Application for Winding Up
of Company

In the High Court of New Zealand, Auckland Registry
M. No. 1625-IM/02

Under the Companies Act 1993, between Greenpark
Products Limited, a duly incorporated company having
its registered office at Auckland, Supplie—Plaintiff:

And—Cabra Manufacturing Limited, a duly incorporated
company having its registered office at 277 Neilson
Street, Onehunga, Auckland—Defendant:

Take notice that on the 10th day of December 2002, an
application for the winding up of Cabra Manufacturing
Limited by the High Court was filed in the High Court at
Auckland.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Auckland on Thursday, the 6th day of March 2003
at 1045 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The plaintiff is Greenpark Products Limited, whose
address for service is at the offices of Jennifer G. Connell,
Solicitor, 543 Manukau Road, Epsom, Auckland.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff’s solicitor.

JENNIFER G. CONNELL, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.

aw858

Advertisement of Application to Put Body
Corporate into Liquidation

Take notice that on Friday, the 1st day of November 2002,
an application to put Mangakahia Maori Komiti into
liquidation was filed in the High Court at Whangarei.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Whangarei on the 7th day of April 2003 at 10.00 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant body corporate, who
wishes to appear at the hearing of the application must file
an appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The applicant is Henderson Reeves Connell Rishworth,
of Whangarei, whose address for service is at the offices of
Webb Ross Johnson, Solicitors, 9 Hunt Street (P.O. Box
945), Whangarei (Solicitor Acting: Wayne D. McKean.
Telephone: (09) 430 7014).

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the applicant or the applicant’s solicitor.

W. D. MCKEAN, Solicitor for the Applicant.

aw952

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

M. No. 10/03
Take notice that on the 22nd day of January 2003, an
application for putting Paclaw Holdings Limited into
liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High Court at
Christchurch.
The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Christchurch on the 3rd day of March 2003 at 10.00 a.m.



LexisMexis

13 FEBRUARY

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The plaintiff is  Highland Properties Limited
(in liquidation), whose address for service is care of
Insolvency Management Limited, Level Four, 728 Colombo
Street, Christchurch.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.

J. C. D. GUEST, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.

aw994

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation
M. No. 11/03

Take notice that on the 22nd day of January 2003, an
application for putting Stonehaven Developments Limited

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

331

into liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High
Court at Christchurch.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Christchurch on Monday, the 3rd day of March 2003
at 10.00 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before that
day.

The plaintiff is Fulton Hogan Limited whose address for
service is at the offices of Lane Neave, Lawyers, Level

Fifteen, PricewaterhouseCoopers Centre, 119 Armagh Street
(P.O. Box 13-149 or D.X.W.P. 21-008), Christchurch.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.

G. E. LANGHAM, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.

aw912

OTHER

Notice Prohibiting Person From

Managing Companies

Pursuant to Section 385 of the Companies Act 1993
To: Sue Gronlund Parli.

Of:13 Kereu Place, Bucklands Beach, Auckland.

Pursuant to section 385 (3) of the Companies Act 1993,
I, Elisabeth Ruth Thomson, Deputy Registrar of Companies,

hereby prohibit Sue Gronlund Parli from being a director
or promoter of, or being concerned in, or taking part, whether
directly or indirectly, in the management of any company
for a period of three years as from the date of this notice.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of January 2003.
E. R. THOMSON, Deputy Registrar of Companies.

ot888

Land Transfer Act Notices

Land Transfer Act Notice

Application under section 70 of the Land Transfer Act 1952,
to notify on certificate of title NA42D/641 the extinguishment
of the memorial:

“Subject to the right of access by existing Maori tracks

until properly defined roads are laid off.”

The registered proprietor of the land in certificate of title
NA42D/641 is Jack Sellens, lodged under application
5410648.
Notice is hereby given of my intention to note the
extinguishment upon the expiration of 14 days from
the date of the publication of this notice in the New Zealand
Gazette.
Dated at the Auckland Office of Land Information
New Zealand this 4th day of February 2003.
R. W. MUIR, Registrar-General of Land.

1916

Land Transfer Act Notice

Application under section 70 of the Land Transfer Act 1952
to notify on certificate of title NA127A/619, the registered
proprietor of the land is Metlifecare Browns Bay Limited,
the extinguishment of the right of way easements created by
transfer 206135, appurtenant to the land in certificates of
title NA14B/1132, NA14B/1450, NA13D/1178, NA74D/161
and NA77A/712 — see application 5447934.1.

Notice is hereby given of my intention to note the
extinguishment of the right of way easements against
the above-mentioned certificates of title upon the expiration
of 14 days from the date of the publication of this notice in
the New Zealand Gazette.

Dated at the Auckland Office of Land Information
New Zealand this 5th day of February 2003.

R. W. MUIR, Registrar-General of Land.

1t951

General Notices

Notice of Receipt of Income From
Mortgaged Property

Pursuant to Section 104DD of the Property Law Act 1952

Take notice that on the 30th day of January 2003, Securities
Registry Limited, being the mortgagee pursuant to

memoranda of mortgage B.581907.4, 5214390.2 and
5200145.3 (North Auckland Registry), commenced receiving
income from the properties at:

281 Onehunga Mall, Onehunga

283-289 Onehunga Mall, Onehunga

148 Arthur Street, Onehunga



LexisMexis

332

114 Galway Street, Onehunga
116 Galway Street, Onehunga

Communications relating to the mortgaged property may be
forwarded to Simpson Grierson, solicitors for the mortgagee,
Simpson Grierson Building, 92-96 Albert Street (Private Bag
92-518, Wellesley Street), Auckland (Attention: D. N. Tuck).

Securities Registry Limited, by its solicitors and authorised
agents, Simpson Grierson, per:

M. M. B. VAN RYN.

gn926

Appeals Council of the Institute of Chartered
Accountants of New Zealand—Notice of Decision

The Appeals Council of the Institute of Chartered
Accountants of New Zealand met on the 18th day of
November 2002 to hear an appeal by John George Russell
(“the appellant”), against orders made by the disciplinary
tribunal on the 31st day of May 2002.

The appellant had been charged that, in terms of the Institute
of Chartered Accountants Act 1996 (“the Act”), and the
Rules made thereunder (“the Rules”), in particular Rule
21.30:

“He had been guilty of misconduct in a professional
capacity; and/or had breached the Rules of the Institute.”

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

No. 13

The disciplinary tribunal ordered that:
(a) the appellant’s name be removed from the institute’s
register;
(b) the appellant pay to the institute the sum of
$12,733.00 (inclusive of G.S.T.);
(c) the decision be published in the Chartered
Accountants  Journal of New Zealand, the
New Zealand Gazette, the New Zealand Herald and
the National Business Review with mention of the
appellant’s name and locality.
The appellant on the 12th day of June 2002 filed a notice of
appeal against the decision of the disciplinary tribunal on the
grounds that the determinations were wrong in fact and in
law.
In a written decision on the 30th day of December 2002,
the Appeals Council varied the disciplinary tribunal’s
decision by suspending the appellant from membership of
the institute for a three-year period.
The other orders of the disciplinary tribunal remain in force.
The Appeals Council ordered that this decision be published
in the Chartered Accountants Journal of New Zealand,
the New Zealand Gazette, the New Zealand Herald and the
National Business Review.
Dated this 7th day of February 2003.
WENDY BURRETT, Secretary, Appeals Council.

gn889

Parliamentary Notices

Office of the Clerk of the House
of Representatives

Citizens Initiated Referenda Act 1993

Notice of Proposal to Promote an Indicative
Referendum Petition

Pursuant to section 7 of the Citizens Initiated Referenda Act
1993, I give notice that I have received from Steve Baron a
proposal to promote an indicative referendum petition.

The wording of the question proposed to be put to voters in
an indicative referendum is
“Should legislation be enacted to make Citizens Initiated
Referendums binding on Government?”
Comment is invited on this wording.
Anyone wishing to comment must send three written copies
to The Clerk of the House of Representatives, Parliament

House, Parliament Buildings, Wellington, by 5.00 p.m. on
Friday, 28 March 2003.

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of February 2003.
D. G. MCGEE, Clerk of the House of Representatives.

ps1026

Departmental Notices

Child, Youth and Family Services

Children, Young Persons, and Their Families
Act 1989

Notice of Revocation of a Child, Youth and Family
Support Service

The Chief Executive of the Department of Child, Youth
and Family Services gives notice that the approval of the

Samoan Advisory Council
as a child, youth and family support service, pursuant to
section 396 of the Children, Young Persons, and Their
Families Act 1989, was revoked on 3 February 2003.
Dated this 3rd day of February 2003.

JACKIE PIVAC, Chief Executive, Department of Child,
Youth and Family Services.

£0990




LexisMexis

13 FEBRUARY

Courts

Sentencing Act 2002

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

On 5 February 2003 at the Napier District Court, an order
was made against Richard Tina Keil to confiscate the
following motor vehicle:

1984 Suzuki motorcycle, Registration No. 28UPW .
Anyone who has a legal interest in this vehicle should
contact the Registrar at the Court urgently as the Registrar
may sell the vehicle.

This advertisement is placed pursuant to the Sentencing Act
2002.
L. A.J. SILSON, Deputy Registrar.

20979

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

333

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

The motor vehicle listed in the Schedule below was
confiscated by the Wellington District Court on 4 February
2003, pursuant to section 128 or 129 of the Sentencing
Act 2002.

Schedule
Make: Subaru
Model: Legacy
Year: 1993
Registration No.:  WU8104
Owned by: Munesh Gounder

M. J. PROWSE, Deputy Registrar.

80922

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

On 4 February 2003 in the Papakura District Court, an
order was made against Mark Bernard Williams for the
confiscation of the following motor vehicle:

Toyota Hilux, Registration No. TH9320.
Anyone who has a legal interest in this vehicle should
contact the Registrar of the Court urgently as the Registrar
may sell the vehicle.
This advertisement is placed pursuant to the Sentencing Act
2002.
R. J. NEEMS, Registrar.
201005

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

Pursuant to section 128 or 129 of the Sentencing Act 2002,
on 5 February 2003 at the Tauranga District Court, Gerald
Francis Basil Cooper was convicted of the following
offence — driving with excess breath alcohol level — and in
addition to the sentence imposed on him, the Court has
ordered that a

1990 Mitsubishi Diamante motor vehicle, Registration

No.WS4483

owned by the above-mentioned defendant, be forfeited
to Her Majesty, pursuant to section 136 of the Sentencing
Act 2002.
T. M. FRITH, Deputy Registrar.

go917

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

Notice is hereby given that on 4 February 2003, an order
was made by the Gisborne District Court, pursuant to the
Sentencing Act 2002, for the confiscation of the following
motor vehicle:

Make: Toyota
Model: Hilux
Year: 1990
Registration No.:  YG4665

Owned by: Catherine Kerekere
Any person having an interest in this vehicle must contact
the Gisborne District Court immediately.
H. ROBINSON, Deputy Registrar.
High/District Court, Gisborne.

20920

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

An order was made in the Christchurch District Court on
13 January 2003, against Peter John Wall to confiscate the
following motor vehicle:

Make: Toyota
Model: Town Ace
Year: 1979
Registration No.:  OF5595

Anyone who has a legal interest in this vehicle should
contact the Court urgently as the Registrar may sell the
vehicle.

This notice is placed pursuant to the Sentencing Act 2002.

C. J. HEATH, Deputy Registrar.

20945

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

The motor vehicle listed in the Schedule below was
confiscated by the Lower Hutt District Court on 9 January
2003, pursuant to section 128 or 129 of the Sentencing
Act 2002.

Schedule
Make: Toyota
Model: Corolla
Year: 1987
Registration No.:  NC3398
Owned by: Henry George Takawe

D. A. ANDREWS, Deputy Registrar.

20921

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

An order was made in the Christchurch District Court on
13 January 2003, against Sharon Jane Nevitt to confiscate
the following motor vehicle:

Make: Ford
Model: Escort
Year: 1971
Registration No.: ~ FS4759

Anyone who has a legal interest in this vehicle should
contact the Court urgently as the Registrar may sell the
vehicle.

This notice is placed pursuant to the Sentencing Act 2002.

C. J. HEATH, Deputy Registrar.

0944

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

An order was made in the Christchurch District Court on
15 January 2003, against Michael Raymond Blade to
confiscate the following motor vehicle:



LexisMexis

334

Make: Holden
Model: Kingswood
Year: 1978
Registration No.:  WI3597

Anyone who has a legal interest in this vehicle should
contact the Court urgently as the Registrar may sell the
vehicle.

This notice is placed pursuant to the Sentencing Act 2002.

C. J. HEATH, Deputy Registrar.

20946

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

No. 13
Make: Mazda
Model: Familia
Year: 1994
Registration No.:  ADA397

Anyone who has a legal interest in this vehicle should
contact the Court urgently as the Registrar may sell the
vehicle.

This notice is placed pursuant to the Sentencing Act 2002.

C. J. HEATH, Deputy Registrar.

20939

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

An order was made in the Christchurch District Court on
15 January 2003, against Joseph Alfred Latimer to
confiscate the following motor vehicle:

Make: Ford
Model: Fairlane
Year: 1978
Registration No.:  1T9199

Anyone who has a legal interest in this vehicle should
contact the Court urgently as the Registrar may sell the
vehicle.

This notice is placed pursuant to the Sentencing Act 2002.
C.J. HEATH, Deputy Registrar.

80941

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

An order was made in the Christchurch District Court on
21 January 2003, against Phillip Malcolm Allison to
confiscate the following motor vehicle:

Make: Mazda
Model: MX6
Year: 1992
Registration No.:  YM3111

Anyone who has a legal interest in this vehicle should
contact the Court urgently as the Registrar may sell the
vehicle.

This notice is placed pursuant to the Sentencing Act 2002.

C. J. HEATH, Deputy Registrar.

20943

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

An order was made in the Christchurch District Court on
17 January 2003, against Robert Nesslea Jarman to
confiscate the following motor vehicle:

Make: Fiat
Model: Uno
Year: 1987

NM6740

Anyone who has a legal interest in this vehicle should
contact the Court urgently as the Registrar may sell the
vehicle.

This notice is placed pursuant to the Sentencing Act 2002.
C.J. HEATH, Deputy Registrar.

20936

Registration No.:

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

An order was made in the Christchurch District Court on
22 January 2003, against Jon Stewart Dwan to confiscate
the following motor vehicle:

Make: Holden
Model: Royale
Year: 1988
Registration No.:  NX3261

Anyone who has a legal interest in this vehicle should
contact the Court urgently as the Registrar may sell the
vehicle.

This notice is placed pursuant to the Sentencing Act 2002.

C. J. HEATH, Deputy Registrar.

20947

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

An order was made in the Christchurch District Court on
17 January 2003, against Bobby John Cooper to confiscate
the following motor vehicle:

Make: Toyota
Model: Hilux

Year: Deregistered
Registration No.:  THG319

Anyone who has a legal interest in this vehicle should
contact the Court urgently as the Registrar may sell the
vehicle.

This notice is placed pursuant to the Sentencing Act 2002.

C. J. HEATH, Deputy Registrar.

20940

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

An order was made in the Christchurch District Court on
22 January 2003, against Ross Albert Chestnut to
confiscate the following motor vehicle:

Make: Lada
Model: 2107
Year: 1989
Registration No.: 004383

Anyone who has a legal interest in this vehicle should
contact the Court urgently as the Registrar may sell the
vehicle.

This notice is placed pursuant to the Sentencing Act 2002.

C. J. HEATH, Deputy Registrar.

20942

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

An order was made in the Christchurch District Court on
17 January 2003, against Sarah Louise Davidge to confiscate
the following motor vehicle:

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

An order was made in the Christchurch District Court on
29 January 2003, against Grahame Stewart Frew to
confiscate the following motor vehicle:



LexisMexis

13 FEBRUARY

Make: Holden
Model: Commodore
Year: 1981
Registration No.:  KK9403

Anyone who has a legal interest in this vehicle should
contact the Court urgently as the Registrar may sell the
vehicle.

This notice is placed pursuant to the Sentencing Act 2002.

C. J. HEATH, Deputy Registrar.

20948

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

335
Make: Ford
Model: Falcon
Year: 1980
Registration No.:  JO1165

Anyone who has a legal interest in this vehicle should
contact the Court urgently as the Registrar may sell the
vehicle.

This notice is placed pursuant to the Sentencing Act 2002.

C. J. HEATH, Deputy Registrar.

0978

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

An order was made in the Christchurch District Court on
29 January 2003, against Shon Marc Tindall to confiscate
the following motor vehicle:

Crown Law

Make: Mazda
Model: 323
Year: 1981
Registration No.:  OR5158

Anyone who has a legal interest in this vehicle should
contact the Court urgently as the Registrar may sell the

vehicle.

This notice is placed pursuant to the Sentencing Act 2002.
C. J. HEATH, Deputy Registrar.

20937

Judicature Act 1908

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

An order was made in the Christchurch District Court on
4 February 2003, against Desmond Phillip Preston to
confiscate the following motor vehicle:

Make: Nissan
Model: Bluebird
Year: 1983
Registration No.:  PU4698

Acting Judge of High Court Appointed

Pursuant to section 11A of the Judicature Act 1908,
Her Excellency the Governor-General, in the name and
on behalf of Her Majesty the Queen, has been pleased to
appoint

The Honourable John Anthony Doogue
to be an acting Judge of the High Court for a term of one
year, a certificate having been signed by the Chief Justice
and three other permanent Judges of the High Court that in
their opinion it is necessary for the due conduct of the
business of the Court that an acting Judge be appointed.
Dated at Wellington this 31st day of January 2003.
MARGARET WILSON, Attorney-General.

0955

Education

Anyone who has a legal interest in this vehicle should
contact the Court urgently as the Registrar may sell the
vehicle.

This notice is placed pursuant to the Sentencing Act 2002.

C. J. HEATH, Deputy Registrar.

20949

Education (Early Childhood Centres)
Regulations 1998

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

An order was made in the Christchurch District Court on
5 February 2003, against Tanya Maree Boyd (also known
as Tanya Maree Wells) to confiscate the following motor
vehicle:

Make: Honda
Model: Prelude
Year: 1983
Registration No..  RB2840

Anyone who has a legal interest in this vehicle should
contact the Court urgently as the Registrar may sell the
vehicle.

This notice is placed pursuant to the Sentencing Act 2002.

C. J. HEATH, Deputy Registrar.

20977

Cancellation of Licence for an Early
Childhood Centre

Pursuant to Regulation 12 (1) (d) (iii) of the Education (Early
Childhood Centres) Regulations 1998, and acting under
authority delegated by the Secretary for Education,
I hereby cancel the licence dated 23 August 2000, which
was granted under those Regulations to Glenda Fay Oborn
in respect of Kindercare Learning Centres—Central Park
Drive (10021), situated at 183 Central Park Drive,
Henderson, Auckland.

This notice shall take effect the day after the date of its
notification in the New Zealand Gazette.

KATHY PHILLIPS, Senior Manager, National Operations.

0972

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

An order was made in the Christchurch District Court on
5 February 2003, against Bobby Donald Cameron to
confiscate the following motor vehicle:

Cancellation of Licence for an Early
Childhood Centre

Pursuant to Regulation 12 (1) (d) (i) of the Education (Early
Childhood Centres) Regulations 1998, and acting under
authority delegated by the Secretary for Education, I hereby
cancel the licence dated 12 December 2001, which was
granted under those Regulations to Beverley Smith in
respect of Weedons Playcentre (70146), situated at
RNZAF Base, Weedons, Christchurch.



LexisMexis

336

This notice shall take effect the day after the date of its
notification in the New Zealand Gazette.
KATHY PHILLIPS, Senior Manager, National Operations.

20968

Cancellation of Licence for an Early
Childhood Centre

Pursuant to Regulation 12 (1) (d) (ii) of the Education (Early
Childhood Centres) Regulations 1998, and acting under
authority delegated by the Secretary for Education, I hereby
cancel the licence dated 12 December 2001, which was
granted under those Regulations to Beverley Smith in
respect of Cheviot Playcentre (70034), situated at
Rolleston Street, Cheviot, North Canterbury.

This notice shall take effect the day after the date of its
notification in the New Zealand Gazette.

KATHY PHILLIPS, Senior Manager, National Operations.

20969

Cancellation of Licence for an Early
Childhood Centre

Pursuant to Regulation 12 (1) (d) (i) of the Education (Early
Childhood Centres) Regulations 1998, and acting under
authority delegated by the Secretary for Education, I hereby
cancel the licence dated 1 May 2002, which was granted
under those Regulations to Press Pancha in respect
of Cornwall Road Kindergarten (25011), situated at
11 Cornwall Road, Papatoetoe, Auckland.

This notice shall take effect the day after the date of its
notification in the New Zealand Gazette.

KATHY PHILLIPS, Senior Manager, National Operations.

0970

Cancellation of Licence for an Early
Childhood Centre

Pursuant to Regulation 12 (1) (d) (ii) of the Education (Early
Childhood Centres) Regulations 1998, and acting under
authority delegated by the Secretary for Education, I hereby
cancel the licence dated 1 May 2000, which was granted
under those Regulations to Kim Gee in respect of
St Andrews Private Kindergarten (20149), situated at
45A Comins Crescent, Mission Bay, Auckland.

This notice shall take effect the day after the date of its
notification in the New Zealand Gazette.

KATHY PHILLIPS, Senior Manager, National Operations.

g0971

Cancellation of Licence for an Early
Childhood Centre

Pursuant to Regulation 12 (1) (d) (ii) of the Education (Early
Childhood Centres) Regulations 1998, and acting under

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

No. 13

authority delegated by the Secretary for Education, I hereby
cancel the licence dated 21 December 2001, which was
granted under those Regulations to Geoffrey Stevens in
respect of Orama Early Childhood Centre (10278),
situated at 300 Karaka Bay Road, Great Barrier Island.
This notice shall take effect the day after the date of its
notification in the New Zealand Gazette.

KATHY PHILLIPS, Senior Manager, National Operations.

20973

Cancellation of Licence for an Early
Childhood Centre

Pursuant to Regulation 12 (1) (d) (i) of the Education (Early
Childhood Centres) Regulations 1998, and acting under
authority delegated by the Secretary for Education, I hereby
cancel the licence dated 22 January 2002, which was
granted under those Regulations to Margaret Wong-Kam
in respect of de Varga Childcare Kingdom (10279),
situated at 41 Roberts Road, Tindalls Bay, Whangaparaoa.
This notice shall take effect the day after the date of its
notification in the New Zealand Gazette.

KATHY PHILLIPS, Senior Manager, National Operations.

80974

Cancellation of Licence for an Early
Childhood Centre

Pursuant to Regulation 12 (1) (d) (ii) of the Education (Early
Childhood Centres) Regulations 1998, and acting under
authority delegated by the Secretary for Education, I hereby
cancel the licence dated 6 July 2001, which was granted
under those Regulations to Rosemary Cranson in respect
of Little Cherub Early Learning Centre (25056), situated
at 18 Central Kurnell Drive, Howick, Auckland

This notice shall take effect the day after the date of its
notification in the New Zealand Gazette.

KATHY PHILLIPS, Senior Manager, National Operations.

go975

Cancellation of Licence for an Early
Childhood Centre

Pursuant to Regulation 10(3) of the Education (Early
Childhood Centres) Regulations 1998, and acting under
authority delegated by the Secretary for Education, I hereby
cancel the licence dated 6 June 2002, which was granted
under those Regulations to Leanne Tong in respect of
Topkidz Auckland Limited—Kakapo (10111), situated
at the corner of Canada Street and Mercury Lane, Newton,
Auckland.

This notice shall take effect the day after the date of its
notification in the New Zealand Gazette.

KATHY PHILLIPS, Senior Manager, National Operations.

0976

Health

Medicines Act 1981

Consent to the Distribution of Changed Medicines

Pursuant to section 20 of the Medicines Act 1981, the Minister of Health hereby consents to the distribution in New Zealand of
the changed medicines which were referred to the Minister of Health under the provisions of section 24 (5) of the Act and are

set out in the Schedule hereto:



LexisMexis

13 FEBRUARY

Schedule
Product:

Active Ingredient:
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:

Manufacturer:
Product:

Active Ingredient:
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:

Manufacturer:
Product:

Active Ingredient:
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:

Manufacturers:

Product:
Active Ingredient:
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:

Manufacturers:

Product:
Active Ingredient:
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:

Manufacturer:
Product:

Active Ingredient:
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:

Manufacturers:

Product:
Active Ingredient:
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:

Manufacturers:

Product:
Active Ingredient:
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:

Manufacturer:
Product:

Active Ingredient:
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:

Manufacturer:
Product:

Active Ingredient:
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:

Manufacturer:
Product:

Active Ingredient:
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:

Manufacturer:

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Intragam P

Immunoglobulin G 0.06g/mL
Solution for injection

CSL New Zealand Limited

CSL Limited, Broadmeadows, Victoria, Australia
Nicorette Citrus Gum

Nicotine 2mg

Chewing gum

Pharmacia Limited Company
Pharmacia AB, Helsingborg, Sweden
Nicorette gum

Nicotine 2mg

Chewing gum

Pharmacia Limited Company
Pharmacia AB, Helsingborg, Sweden
Scan-Gum Aps, Esbjerg, Denmark
Nicorette gum

Nicotine 4mg

Chewing gum

Pharmacia Limited Company
Pharmacia AB, Helsingborg, Sweden
Scan-Gum Aps, Esbjerg, Denmark
Nicorette Inhaler

Nicotine 10mg

Volatile liquid for inhalation
Pharmacia Limited Company
Pharmacia AB, Helsingborg, Sweden
Nicorette Mint gum

Nicotine 2mg

Chewing gum

Pharmacia Limited Company
Pharmacia AB, Helsingborg, Sweden
Scan-Gum Aps, Esbjerg, Denmark
Nicorette Mint gum

Nicotine 4mg

Chewing gum

Pharmacia Limited Company
Pharmacia AB, Helsingborg, Sweden
Scan-Gum Aps, Esbjerg, Denmark
Nicorette

Nicotine 16.6mg

Transdermal patch, systemic effect
Pharmacia Limited Company
Pharmacia AB, Helsingborg, Sweden
Nicorette

Nicotine 24.9mg

Transdermal patch, systemic effect
Pharmacia Limited Company
Pharmacia AB, Helsingborg, Sweden
Nicorette

Nicotine 8.3mg

Transdermal patch, systemic effect
Pharmacia Limited Company trading
Pharmacia AB, Helsingborg, Sweden
Nicotrol

Nicotine 0.3125mg/h

Transdermal patch, systemic effect
Pharmacia Limited Company
Pharmacia AB, Helsingborg, Sweden

337



LexisMexis

338

Product:

Active Ingredient:
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:
Manufacturer:
Product:

Active Ingredient:
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:
Manufacturer:
Product:

Active Ingredient:
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:
Manufacturer:
Product:

Active Ingredient:
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:
Manufacturer:
Product:

Active Ingredient:
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:
Manufacturer:
Product:

Active Ingredients:

Dosage Form:
New Zealand Sponsor:
Manufacturers:

Product:

Active Ingredient:
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:
Manufacturer:
Product:

Active Ingredient:
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:
Manufacturers:

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Nicotrol

Nicotine 0.625mg/h

Transdermal patch, systemic effect

Pharmacia Limited Company

Pharmacia AB, Helsingborg, Sweden

Nicotrol

Nicotine 0.9375mg/h

Transdermal patch, systemic effect

Pharmacia Limited Company

Pharmacia AB, Helsingborg, Sweden

NovoRapid NovoLet

Insulin aspart 100U/mL

Solution for injection

Novo Nordisk Pharmaceuticals Limited

Novo Nordisk A/S, Copenhagen, Denmark
NovoRapid Penfill

Insulin aspart 100U/mL

Solution for injection

Novo Nordisk Pharmaceuticals Limited

Novo Nordisk A/S, Bagsvaerd, Copenhagen, Denmark
NovoRapid

Insulin aspart 100U/mL

Solution for injection

Novo Nordisk Pharmaceuticals Limited

Novo Nordisk A/S, Bagsvaerd, Copenhagen, Denmark
Priorix

Measles vaccine, Schwarz strain 1,000CCID50
Mumps virus, live attenuated, RIT 4385 5,012CCID50
Rubella virus, Wistar RA27/3 strain 1,000CCID50
Powder for injection

GlaxoSmithKline (NZ) Limited

GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals, Rixensart, Belgium
GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals, Genval, Belgium
Sachsisches Serumwerk Dresden, Dresden, Germany
Varilrix Vaccine

Varicella vaccine 2,000PFU

Solution for injection

GlaxoSmithKline (NZ) Limited

GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals, Rixensart, Belgium
Xenical

Orlistat 120mg

Capsule

Roche Products (New Zealand) Limited

F Hoffmann-La Roche Limited, Basel, Switzerland

Hoffmann-La Roche Inc, Nutley, New Jersey, United States of America

Roche Prodotti SpA, Segrate, Milan, Italy

Dated this 10th day of February 2003.
G. R. BOYD, Chief Advisor, Safety and Regulation (pursuant to delegation given by the Minister of Health on the 20th day of

February 1997).

gol012

No. 13

Consent to the Distribution of New Medicines

Pursuant to section 20 of the Medicines Act 1981, the Minister of Health hereby consents to the distribution in New Zealand of
the new medicines set out in the Schedule hereto:

Schedule

Product:

Active Ingredient:
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:
Manufacturer:

Actrapid Flexpen

Neutral insulin, human, pyr 100IU/mL

Suspension for injection

Novo Nordisk Pharmaceuticals Limited

Novo Nordisk A/S, Bagsvaerd, Copenhagen, Denmark



LexisMexis

13 FEBRUARY

Product:

Active Ingredient:
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:
Manufacturer:
Product:

Active Ingredient:
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:
Manufacturer:
Product:

Active Ingredient:
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:
Manufacturers:

Product:

Active Ingredient:
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:
Manufacturers:

Product:

Active Ingredient:
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:
Manufacturer:
Product:

Active Ingredients:

Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:
Manufacturer:
Product:

Active Ingredient:
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:
Manufacturer:

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Celapram

Citalopram hydrobromide 24.98mg equivalent to 20mg citalopram
Film coated tablet

Pacific Pharmaceuticals Limited

Alphapharm Pty Limited, Carole Park, Brisbane, Queensland, Australia
Cromolux

Sodium cromoglycate 2%w/v

Eye drops, solution

AFT Pharmaceuticals Limited

Tubilux Pharma SpA, Pomezia, Rome, Italy

Dynastat

Parecoxib sodium 21.18mg equivalent to 20mg parecoxib

Powder for injection

Pharmacia Limited Company

Ben Venue Laboratories Inc, Bedford, Ohio, United States of America
Pharmacia, Barceloneta, Puerto Rico

Wasserburger Arzneimittelwerk Dr Madaus GmbH, Wasserburg, Germany
Dynastat

Parecoxib sodium 42.36mg equivalent to 40mg parecoxib

Powder for injection

Pharmacia Limited Company

Ben Venue Laboratories Inc, Bedford, Ohio, United States of America
Pharmacia, Barceloneta, Puerto Rico

Wasserburger Arzneimittelwerk Dr Madaus GmbH, Wasserburg, Germany
NovoMix 30 Flexpen

Insulin aspart 100IU/mL

Suspension for injection

Novo Nordisk Pharmaceuticals Limited

Novo Nordisk A/S, Bagsvaerd, Copenhagen, Denmark

Penmix 30 Innolet

Isophane insulin, human, pyr 701U/mL

Neutral insulin, human, pyr 30IU/mL

Suspension for injection

Novo Nordisk Pharmaceuticals Limited

Novo Nordisk A/S, Bagsvaerd, Copenhagen, Denmark

Protaphane Innolet

Neutral insulin, human, pyr 100IU/mL

Solution for injection

Novo Nordisk Pharmaceuticals Limited

Novo Nordisk A/S, Bagsvaerd, Copenhagen, Denmark

Dated this 10th day of February 2003.

339

G. R. BOYD, Chief Advisor, Safety and Regulation (pursuant to delegation given by the Minister of Health on the 20th day of

February 1997).

golO0l1

Classification of Medicines

Pursuant to section 106 (1) of the Medicines Act 1981,
I, G. R. Boyd, Chief Advisor, Safety and Regulation, acting
under delegated authority, hereby declare the following:
1. The medicines listed in Schedule 1 to this notice are
classified as prescription medicines.
2. The medicines listed in Schedule 2 to this notice are
classified as restricted medicines.
3. The medicines listed in Schedule 3 to this notice are
classified as pharmacy-only medicines.
Every reference to a medicine in this notice applies whether
the medicine is synthetic in origin or is from biological or
mineral sources.
Unless specific reference is made otherwise, every reference
applies also to medicines that are:

(a) preparations and admixtures containing any

proportion of any substance listed in the notice.

(b) salts and esters of any substance listed in the notice.

(c) preparations or extracts of biological materials listed

in the notice.

(d) salts or oxides of elements listed in the notice.
Unless specific reference is made otherwise, every reference
to a medicine applies:

(i) if the medicine is an injection or eye preparation, to

any concentration of that medicine; and

(ii) if the medicine is not an injection or eye preparation,

only if the concentration of the medicine is greater
than 10 milligrams per litre or per kilogram.
Where any reference is modified by a statement of the
strength of the medicine, the strength is calculated using the



LexisMexis

340

free acid, base, alcohol or element unless specifically stated

otherwise.

Schedule 1

Prescription Medicines

Adalimumab

Alefacept

Atropa belladonna; except when specified elsewhere in
the Schedule; except in medicines containing 300
micrograms or less of total solanaceous alkaloids per
litre or per kilogram

Atropine; except when specified elsewhere in the Schedule;
except when used as an antidote in a device designed
for self-injection; except in medicines containing 300
micrograms or less per litre or per kilogram

Ephedra

Epoetins

Gefitinib

Glyceryl trinitrate; for injection; for transdermal use; except
in medicines containing 100 micrograms or less per litre
or per kilogram

Hyaluronic acid; for
viscoelastic products

injection except in intraocular

Hyoscine; except when specified elsewhere in the Schedule;
except in medicines containing 300 micrograms or less
per litre or per kilogram

Hyoscyamine; except when specified elsewhere in the
Schedule; except in medicines containing 300 micrograms
or less per litre or per kilogram

Hyoscyamus niger; except when specified elsewhere in the
Schedule; except in medicines containing 300 micrograms
or less of total solanaceous alkaloids per litre or per
kilogram

Hypromellose; for injection except in intraocular viscoelastic
products

Ibritumomab tiuxetan

Memantine

Poractant alfa

Prochlorperazine; except when specified elsewhere in the
Schedule; except when sold for the treatment of nausea
associated with emergency contraception by pharmacists
or nurses accredited to sell levonorgestrel for emergency
contraception

Sodium picosulfate; in oral laxative preparations

Thiourea; except in medicines containing 0.1% or less

Schedule 2

Restricted Medicines

Diclofenac; in solid dose form containing 25 milligrams or
less and more than 12.5 milligrams per dose form in
packs of not more than 30 tablets or capsules

Glyceryl trinitrate; for oral or sublingual use

Isosorbide dinitrate; for oral use in medicines containing
10 milligrams or less per dose form

Prochlorperazine; in packs containing not more than
10 tablets for the treatment of nausea associated with
migraine

Sodium picosulfate; in preparations for bowel cleansing
prior to diagnostic, medical or surgical procedures

Schedule 3

Pharmacy-only Medicines

Diclofenac; in solid dose form containing 12.5 milligrams or

less per dose form in packs of not more than 20 tablets or
capsules

Flurbiprofen; in throat lozenges containing 10 milligrams or
less per lozenge

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

No. 13

Glyceryl trinitrate; for external use; except in medicines
containing 100 micrograms or less per litre or per
kilogram

Injectable medicines; except when specified elsewhere in
the Schedule; except for Factor VIII; except for contrast
media, parenteral nutrition replacement preparations,
plasma volume expanders or intraocular viscoelastic
preparations

Nicotine; for inhalation except when sold from a smoking
cessation clinic run under the auspices of a registered
medical practitioner, nurse, pharmacist or psychologist

Medicines for General Sale

Please note that the following medicine is no longer

classified as a prescription medicine, restricted medicine or

pharmacy-only medicine. As such, it is now available for
general sale.

Gadobenic acid

Dated this 10th day of February 2003.

G. R. BOYD, Chief Advisor, Safety and Regulation

(pursuant to delegation given by the Minister of Health of

the 20th day of February 1997).

01008

Internal Affairs

Marriage Act 1955

Marriage (Approval of Organisations ) Notice No. 3

Pursuant to the Marriage Act 1955, the Registrar-General of
Marriages hereby gives notice as follows:

Notice

1. This notice may be cited as the Marriage (Approval of
Organisations) Notice No. 3.

2. The organisations specified in the Schedule hereto are
hereby declared to be approved organisations for the
purpose of the Marriage Act 1955.

Schedule

Lake Harvest Community Church.

Nelson International Church.

River’s of Life Church Murupara.

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of February 2003.
B. E. CLARKE, Registrar-General.

20959

Marriage (Approval of Organisations ) Notice No. 4

Pursuant to the Marriage Act 1955, the Registrar-General of
Marriages hereby gives notice as follows:

Notice

1. This notice may be cited as the Marriage (Approval of
Organisations) Notice No. 4.

2. The organisation specified in the Schedule hereto is

hereby declared to be an approved organisation changing its

name for the purpose of the Marriage Act 1955.

Schedule
Tokaikolo Christian Church Trust Board (formerly called
Tokaikolo Christian Fellowship Incorporated).

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of February 2003.
B. E. CLARKE, Registrar-General.

0960




LexisMexis

13 FEBRUARY
Marriage Celebrants for 2003 Notice No. 7

Pursuant to the provisions of section 11 of the Marriage Act
1955, the following names of marriage celebrants within
the meaning of the said Act are published for general
information:

Devereux, Kathryn Mary, 125A Muritai Street,

Tahunanui, Nelson.
Hislop, Nevil John, 5 Woodleigh Street, New Plymouth.

Mitchell, Douglas John, Quiet Waters Retreat, Mossop
Road, Tokoroa.

Naylor, Eileen Mary, 16 Arahori Street, Turangi.

Ockwell, Grace Elizabeth, Paradise, Glenorchy, via
Queenstown.

Park, Patricia Jean, 102 Helenburgh Road, Dunedin.
Sharp, Cyril Peter, 3 Austin Street, Opua, Bay of Islands.

Sparkes, Maureen, 38 Polo Prince Drive, Alfriston,
Auckland.

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of February 2003.
B. E. CLARKE, Registrar-General.

20961

Marriage Celebrants for 2003 Notice No. 8

Pursuant to the provisions of section 13 of the Marriage Act
1955, it is hereby notified that the following names have
been removed from the list of marriage celebrants under
section 10 of the Act:

Baragwanath, Owen Thomas, Presbyterian.

Gray, Murray Hartnell, Assemblies
New Zealand.

Hadfield, Keith Allan, Presbyterian.

Haydon, Paul David, Jehovah’s Witnesses.

Hyatt, Gary Arthur, Jehovah’s Witnesses.

Missen, Alan William, Baptist.

Murphy, John Francis, Roman Catholic.

Nelson, Brian Arbott, Elim Church of New Zealand.

Reneti, Toau Wipou, Church of Jesus Christ of
Latter-Day Saints.

Whiunui, Chris, Jehovah’s Witnesses.
Dated at Wellington this 7th day of February 2003.
B. E. CLARKE, Registrar-General.

20962

of God in

Marriage Celebrants for 2003 Notice No. 9

Pursuant to the provisions of section 10 of the Marriage Act
1955, the following names of marriage celebrants within
the meaning of the said Act are published for general
information:

Awale, Muse Nur, Muslim Association of Canterbury
(Mac).

Browne, Caroline Susan, National Spiritual Assembly of
the Baha’is of New Zealand.

Fedorow, Warren, Seventh-Day Adventist.

Garden, Kevin John, Elim Church of New Zealand.

Goodwin, Owen Paul, Vineyard Christian Fellowship.

Greaves, Marlene
Fellowship.

Hall, Christopher Jay, Christian City Church—Auckland.

Hamilton, Robert James, Celebration Centre Christian
Fellowship.

Angilene, Vineyard Christian

Harris, Jocelyn, Salvation Army.
Hilton, Torrey Hilton, The Kings Arms Inc.

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

341

Kapiarumata, Alex, Roman Catholic.

Lester, Brian, Roman Catholic.

McHale, Donald Gregor, Jehovah’s Witnesses.

Missen, Alan William, Presbyterian.

Nisbet, Keith, Presbyterian.

Paraha, Neil Joseph, Jehovah’s Witnesses.

Sena, Silvinus, Roman Catholic.

Sinkarsian, Neitilaus, Roman Catholic.

Wilson, Glenn Douglas, Jehovah’s Witnesses.

Winger, Gary John, Orama Christian Fellowship.

Wockner, Steven, Lutheran Church of New Zealand.
Dated at Wellington this 7th day of February 2003.

B. E. CLARKE, Registrar-General.
20963

Justice

District Courts Act 1947

Acting District Court Judge Appointed

Pursuant to section 10A of the District Courts Act 1947,
Her Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to
appoint

Paul Franklin Barber, retired District Court Judge
to be an Acting District Court Judge, to exercise civil and
criminal jurisdiction in New Zealand, at such place or places
and for such period or periods only as the Chief District
Court Judge may fix, pursuant to the said section 10A of
the District Courts Act 1947, for a term of two years on and
from 3 March 2003.
Dated at Wellington this 28th day of January 2003.
MARGARET WILSON, Attorney-General.

01020

Labour

Employment Relations Act 2000

Employment Relations Education Leave:
Approved Courses

Under section 72 (3) of the Employment Relations Act
2000, the Minister of Labour has delegated the power to
approve courses for Employment Relations Education (ERE)
Leave to the ERE Advisory Committee.
The ERE Advisory Committee has approved the following
courses:
New Zealand Dairy Workers Union
Title: Consolidation of Minority Groups Participation
Title: Good Faith Bargaining
Title: Monitoring Fonterra’s Global Operations
Title: Manufacturing Excellence
New Zealand Council of Trade Unions
Title: Leadership Development for Young Workers
Authorised by:
WILF MALCOLM, Chair, Employment Relations Education

Advisory Committee.
20890




LexisMexis

342
Public Trust

Public Trust Act 2001

The Public Trust Common Fund Interest Rates
Notice 13 February 2003

Pursuant to sections 50 (1) and 50 (5) of the Public Trust
Act 2001 (“the Act”), the following notice is given.

Notice

1. Title and commencement—(1) This notice may be
cited as the Public Trust Common Fund Interest Rates
Notice 13 February 2003.

(2) The determinations and revocation notified in this
notice take effect from and including 11 February2003.

2. Interpretation—(1) Unless the context otherwise

requires:

“agency deposit” means a deposit (not being an
investment deposit) held as agent or attorney;

“call deposit” means a deposit (not being an agency
deposit, an investment deposit, a special deposit or a
trust deposit) held in the ordinary course of
administration, and determined by Public Trust to be
held at call;

“deposit” means a sum of money held by Public Trust
belonging to any estate, which money for the time being
forms part of the Common Fund;

“investment deposit” means a deposit held at call or
otherwise as an investment under section 51 of the Act;

“special deposit” means a deposit held other than at call
on behalf of the Crown, or any local authority within the
meaning of the Local Government Act 1974;

“trust deposit” means a deposit held on trust:
(i) for persons not of full age or capacity; or
(if) for beneficiaries not entitled to payment at call; or
(iii) otherwise than at call (not being a special deposit).

(2) Expressions defined in the Act have the same meaning in
this notice as they do in the Act.

3. Rates of Common Fund interest—(1) The rate of
Common Fund interest payable on a deposit (other than an
investment deposit repayable at the end of a fixed term)
shall be that specified in Schedule 1 for the appropriate type
of deposit.

(2) The rate of Common Fund interest payable on an
investment deposit repayable at the end of a fixed term shall
be that specified in Schedule 2 for the appropriate term and
dollar range.

(3) Despite subparagraph (1), the rate of Common Fund
interest payable on a deposit made pursuant to an enactment
shall be the rate (if any) specified in the enactment.

(4) Despite subparagraph (1), in particular cases or classes
of case, Public Trust and the depositor may agree on a rate
of interest payable on a special deposit that is different from
the rate specified in Schedule 1 and the agreed rate then
applies.

4. Revocation of notice and transitional provisions—
(1) The Public Trust Common Fund Interest Rates Notice
30 January 2003 is revoked.

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

No. 13

(2) The rates of interest specified in Schedule 1 to this notice
do not apply to any period that ends with 10 February 2003
but otherwise operate as from 11 February 2003.

(3) The rates of interest specified in Schedule 2 to this
notice:

(i) do not apply to investment deposits repayable at
the end of a fixed term that commenced prior to
11 February 2003; but

(ii) do apply to investment deposits repayable at
the end of a fixed term that commenced on or after
11 February 2003.

Schedule 1

Rate of interest payable on a deposit (other than an
investment deposit repayable at the end of a fixed term)

o
Type of Deposit % interest

rate p.a.
Agency deposit 4.00
Call deposit 2.50
Investment deposit at call 4.00
Special deposit 5.15
Trust deposit 4.00
Schedule 2

Rate of interest payable on an investment deposit
repayable at the end of a fixed term

o
Term and Dollar Range of the Deposit % interest

rate p.a.

Fixed term of 3 months

For the range $5,000 to $9,999 inclusive 4.75
For the range $10,000 to $49,999 inclusive 5.00
For the range $50,000 to $249,999 inclusive 5.10
For the range above $250,000 5.15
Fixed term of 6 months

For the range $5,000 to $9,999 inclusive 4.95
For the range $10,000 to $49,999 inclusive 5.40
For the range $50,000 to $249,999 inclusive 5.40
For the range above $250,000 5.50
Fixed term of 9 months

For the range $5,000 to $9,999 inclusive 5.00
For the range $10,000 to $49,999 inclusive 5.35
For the range $50,000 to $249,999 inclusive 5.40
For the range above $250,000 5.50
Fixed term of 12 months

For the range $5,000 to $9,999 inclusive 5.00
For the range $10,000 to $49,999 inclusive 5.35
For the range $50,000 to $249,999 inclusive 5.35
For the range above $250,000 5.50

Dated at Wellington this 10th day of February 2003.
PAT WAITE, Acting Chief Executive, Public Trust.

gol014




LexisMexis

13 FEBRUARY

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

343

Authorities and Other Agencies of State Notices

Reserve Bank of New Zealand

Reserve Bank of New Zealand Act 1989

New Bank Registration—Leviathan Limited

Pursuant to section 73 of the Reserve Bank of New Zealand
Act 1989, notice is hereby given that

Leviathan Limited
was registered as a registered bank on 3 February 2003.
On 7 February 2003, Leviathan Limited changed its name to
St George Bank New Zealand Limited
and the Register of Registered Banks has been amended
accordingly.
PETER J. LEDINGHAM, Head of Financial System

Oversight, Reserve Bank of New Zealand.
au923

Land Notices

Conservation Act 1987

Notice of Disposal of Stewardship Area

Under section 26 (5) of the Conservation Act 1987, the
Community Relations Manager of the Otago (bnservancy
of the Department of Conservation gives notice of the
disposal in fee simple of the land described in the Schedule
for a consideration of $3,000.00 plus G.S.T.

Schedule

Otago Land District—Queenstown Lakes District

4750 square metres, being Section 4, S.0.305464. All
certificate of title 30043.

Dated at Dunedin this 3rd day of February 2003.

IAN WHITWELL.

(DOC File: LGR 677)

1n950

Education Lands Act 1949

Land Declared No Longer Required for
Education Purposes

Pursuant to section 5A of the Education Lands Act 1949 and
pursuant to an authority delegated to me, I, Paul Dickson

Burke, Group Manager Property, Ministry of Education,
Wellington, hereby give the following notice.

Notice

1. The land described in the Schedule to this notice is no
longer required for education purposes.

2. This notice shall come into force on 13 February 2003.
Schedule
Area

ha Description

0.1011 More or less, being Lot 5, D.P. 799, Canterbury
Land Registration District (part New Zealand
Gazette, 27 August 1964, No. 51, page 1366).

1.2141 More or less, being part Lot 6, D.P. 8697, all
certificate of title SA397/29, South Auckland
Land Registration District.

2.3269 More or less, being part Allotment 130A, Parish
of Whangape, all certificate of title SA646/144,
South Auckland Land Registration District.

0.0982 More or less, being Lot 1, D.P. 88028, all

certificate of title WN55C/608, Wellington Land
Registration District.
Dated at Wellington this 4th of February 2003.
P. D. BURKE, Group Manager Property, Ministry of
Education.
1n902

Public Works Act 1981

Surrender and Acquisition of Leasehold Interest in the Auckland Rail Corridors

On 20 December 1991 the Crown, as lessor, entered into a memorandum of lease which transferred a leasehold interest in
the core railway land throughout New Zealand to New Zealand Rail Limited, now named Tranz Rail Limited. The
memorandum of lease (“the core rail lease”), which was not registered, was varied by a further agreement dated 28 April 1993.
Now, in an Agreement to Partially Surrender and Vary the Core Rail Lease and an Agreement for Sale and Purchase of the
Auckland Network, both dated 24 December 2001, it has been agreed that Tranz Rail Limited will surrender its leasehold
interest over the major portion of the core rail lease between Pukekohe, on the North Island Main Trunk Line, and Swanson, on
the North Auckland Line, and transfer that interest to Her Majesty the Queen.

The two agreements relating to the surrender and acquisition together constitute an agreement in terms of section 17 of the
Public Works Act 1981.

Therefore, pursuant to section 20 (1) of the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands,
R. J. Sutherland, Land Information New Zealand, declares the leasehold interests created by Memorandum of Variation of
Lease dated 28 April 1993 in the land, together with any leasehold interests in the easements and covenants described in the



LexisMexis

344 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE No. 13

Schedule to this notice, to have been surrendered by the lessee, Tranz Rail Limited, and acquired by Her Majesty the Queen for
railway purposes, and is vested in the Crown on the date of publication of this notice in the New Zealand Gazette. In terms of
section 35 of the Public Works Act 1981, it is intended that the leasehold interest acquired shall merge with the freehold interest
already held by the Crown.

Note: This notice is the first of four relating to the surrender and acquisition of the leasehold interest in the Auckland rail
corridors.

Schedule
North Auckland Land Registry—Auckland City
Onehunga Branch Line—QO Rorke Road to Onehunga Wharf— approximately four kilometres
Area .
ha Being

1.2388 That part of Lot 2, D.P. 83450; marked “A” on S.O. Plan 312937, being the residue of the title following the
cancellation of the part contained within D.P. 135335 (part certificate of title NA39D/660). Rail Plan L2510.

Appurtenant to that part of Allotment 19, Section 17, Suburbs of Auckland, being part of Conveyance 47731, now
part of certificate of title NA39D/660, is a right of way over that part of Lot 1, D.P. 75728; marked “A” on the plan,
created by easement certificate 193162.1, registered on certificate of title NA32B/351.

1.3361 That part of Lot 4, D.P. 72103; marked “B” on S.O. Plan 312937, being the residue of the title following the
cancellation of the parts contained within D.P. 114373, D.P. 122466, D.P. 136176 and D.P. 176147 (part certificate
of title NA28B/1139), limited as to parcels. Rail Plans L2510 and L2511.

Appurtenant thereto is a siding right of way easement over that part of Lot 2, D.P. 79610; marked “A” on the plan,
created by easement certificate 444247.1.

0.3809 Lot 3, D.P. 72103 (all certificate of title NA28B/1138), limited as to parcels. Rail Plans L2511 and L2512.

0.0932 Lot 1, D.P. 182591 (all certificate of title NA107B/836). Rail Plan L2512.
Appurtenant thereto is a land covenant imposing sight and development restrictions over the part of Lot 1; marked
“A” on D.P. 181924, created by Transfer D. 180468.1.

0.8380 That part of Lot 1, D.P. 72103; marked “D” on S.O. Plan 312937, being the residue of the title, following the
cancellation of the part contained within D.P. 129552, and excluding the parts marked “E” and “F” on S.O. Plan
312937 (part certificate of title NA28B/1136). Rail Plan L2512.

Appurtenant to Her Majesty the Queen for railway purposes and adjacent to the railway corridor is a right of way
easement in gross over the part of Lot 1, D.P. 129552; marked “A” on the plan, created by Transfer C. 042412.1,
registered on supplementary record sheet NA77B/103.

Explanation: Areas “E” and “F” on S.O. Plan 312937 are land held for the proposed Southdown-Avondale Line
and were not leased to Tranz Rail Limited.

0.1961 Lot 1, D.P. 204857 (all certificate of title NA133C/421). Rail Plans L2512 and L2513.
Appurtenant thereto is a land covenant imposing sight restrictions over the parts of Lot 1; marked “B”, “C” and “D”
on D.P. 164121, created by Transfer D. 036868.1, registered on certificate of title NA98D/837. Also adjacent
to certificate of title NA133C/421 is a railway siding easement in gross over the parts marked “B”, “D” and “E”
on D.P. 151548, created by Transfer C. 504658.2, registered on certificate of title NA36A/746, in favour of
New Zealand Railways Corporation.

0.2028 Lot 7, D.P. 79262 (all certificate of title NA36A/748). Rail Plan L2513.

Appurtenant thereto is a land covenant imposing sight and development restrictions over the parts of Lots 1 and 2;
marked “C”, “D”, “E” and “F” on D.P. 79261, created by Transfer C. 504658.7 on certificates of title NA36A/740
and NA36A/741.

0.1674 Lot 8, D.P. 79261 (all certificate of title NA36A/742). Rail Plan L2513.

Appurtenant thereto is a land covenant imposing sight and development restrictions over the parts of Lots 1 and 2;
marked “C”, “D”, “E” and “F” on D.P. 79261, created by Transfer C. 504658.7 on certificates of title NA36A/740
and NA36A/741.

0.2374 Lot 1, D.P. 203099 (all certificate of title NA128C/808). Rail Plan L2513.

1.8322 That part of Lot 2, D.P. 78168; marked “C” on S.O. Plan 312937, being the residue of the title following the
cancellation of those parts contained within S.O. Plan 57527 and S.O. Plan 61356, and D.P.135157 and
D.P. 148012 (part certificate of title NA34B/815). Rail Plan L2514.
Dated at Auckland this 31st day of January 2003.
R. J. SUTHERLAND, for the Minister for Land Information.

(LINZ CPC/2002/8073)

n909

Surrender and Acquisition of Leasehold Interest in the Auckland Rail Corridors

On 20 December 1991 the Crown, as lessor, entered into a memorandum of lease which transferred a leasehold interest in
the core railway land throughout New Zealand to New Zealand Rail Limited, now named Tranz Rail Limited. The
memorandum of lease (“the core rail lease”), which was not registered, was varied by a further agreement dated 28 April 1993.
Now, in an Agreement to Partially Surrender and Vary the Core Rail Lease and an Agreement for Sale and Purchase of the
Auckland Network, both dated 24 December 2001, it has been agreed that Tranz Rail Limited will surrender its leasehold
interest over the major portion of the rail corridors between Pukekohe, on the North Island Main Trunk Line, and Swanson, on
the North Auckland Line, and transfer that interest to Her Majesty the Queen.



LexisMexis

13 FEBRUARY NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 345

The two agreements relating to the surrender and acquisition together constitute an agreement in terms of section 17 of the
Public Works Act 1981.

Therefore, pursuant to section 20 (1) of the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands,
R. J. Sutherland, Land Information New Zealand, declares the leasehold interests created by Memorandum of Variation of
Lease dated 28 April 1993 in the land, together with any leasehold interests in the easements and covenant described in the
Schedule to this notice, to have been surrendered by the lessee, Tranz Rail Limited, and acquired by Her Majesty the Queen for
railway purposes, and is vested in the Crown on the date of publication of this notice in the New Zealand Gazette. In terms of
section 35 of the Public Works Act 1981, it is intended that the leasehold interest acquired shall merge with the freehold interest
already held by the Crown.

Note: This notice is the second of four relating to the surrender and acquisition of the leasehold interest in the Auckland rail
corridors.

Schedule
North Auckland Land Registry—Auckland City
Newmarket Branch Line—Ronayne Street to Railway Street — approximately two kilometres

Area
ha
0.3832 That part of Lot 1, D.P. 151550; marked “B” on S.O. Plan 312935, being the residue of the title following the

cancellation of the part contained within D.P. 196919 (part certificate of title NA90B/394).

Marked “A” on Rail Plan L1814.
Appurtenant thereto is a drainage easement over that part of Lot 2; marked “B” and “C” on D.P. 151550, created by
certificate C. 387314.3. Appurtenant to New Zealand Railways Corporation and adjacent to certificate of title
NA90B/394 is a fibre optic cable easement in gross over that part of Lot 2; marked “A” and “B” on the plan,
created by Transfer C. 960062.2 on certificate of title NA90B/395.

0.0843 Lot 4, D.P. 140374 (all certificate of title NA83B/527). Part “B” on Rail Plan L1814.

Subject to Caveat D. 322713.3 registered to protect an interest in an unregistered lease in perpetuity. Appurtenant
thereto is a right of way easement over that part of Lot 3, D.P. 140374; marked “A” on D.P. 154192, created by
certificate C. 523621.1.

0.0030 Part Lot 28, D.P. 31615, as defined on S.O. Plan 38175. New Zealand Gazette, 17 December 1953, page 2022,

Being

(0a0r1.2p)  Proclamation 14059. Part “C” on Rail Plan L1814.
0.0058 Part Lot 29, D.P. 31615, as defined on S.O. Plan 38175. New Zealand Gazette, 17 December 1953, page 2022,
(0a0r2.3p)  Proclamation 14059. Part “C” on Rail Plan L1814.
0.0025 Part Lot 30, D.P. 31615, as defined on S.O. Plan 38175. New Zealand Gazette, 17 December 1953, page 2022,

(0a0rlp) Proclamation 14059. Part “C” on Rail Plan L1814.
0.0008 Part Lot 31, D.P. 31615, as defined on S.O. Plan 38175. New Zealand Gazette, 17 December 1953, page 2022,
(0a0r0.3p)  Proclamation 14059. Part “C” on Rail Plan L1814.

1.4576 That part of the land on D.P. 22822, and part Lots 3, 4 and 5, D.P. 22823; marked “C” on S.O. Plan 312935, being
the residue of the title following the cancellation of the part taken for street by Proclamation 9706, the parts of Lots
3 and 4, D.P. 22823, declared Crown land by Gazette Notice 227937, the parts contained within D.P.27977,
D.P. 140374, D.P. 156637, D.P. 158792 and D.P. 166116, and excluding the part marked “D” on S.O. Plan 312935
(part certificate of title NA637/246). Part “B” on Rail Plan L1814.

Explanation: Areas “D” and “E” on S.0. Plan 312935 are railway leasehold land retained by Tranz Rail Limited.

0.2924 That part of the land on D.P. 22648; marked “A” on S.O. Plan 312935, being the residue of the title following the
cancellation of the parts contained within S.O. Plan 27239, certificates of title NA28A/913 and NA28A/914, and
D.P. 150385 and D.P. 166116 (part certificate of title NA530/289, limited as to parcels).

Part “E” on Rail Plan L1814.

0.4467 Allotments 57 and 58, Section 3, Suburbs of Auckland, being the subsoil below the levels defined on S.O. Plan
47222 (all certificate of title NA67B/943). Part “E” on Rail Plan L1814.

Appurtenant thereto is a covenant, created by Deed 172710.1, restricting development of the strata contained within
certificate of title NA28A/914.

0.0499 Lot 2, D.P. 150385, being the airspace and subsoil between the levels defined on the plan (all certificate of title
NA89D/156). Part “E” on Rail Plan L1814.

1.1260 Part of the land on D.P. 23351, and being part of Allotments 17, 20 and 21, Section 4, Suburbs of Auckland, part
of the said Allotment 17, being the subsoil below R.L. 51.20 as defined on D.P. 138824 (all certificate of title
NA91D/818). Marked “A” on Rail Plan L1815.

0.6503 Lot 1, D.P. 206508 (all certificate of title NA134D/38). Marked “D” on Rail Plan L1815.
Dated at Auckland this 31st day of January 2003.
R. J. SUTHERLAND, for the Minister for Land Information.
(LINZ CPC/2002/8073)

In910




LexisMexis

346

Land Declared Limited Access Road—

State Highway No. 1, Glenmohr Road,
Whangarei District

Pursuant to section 114 of the Public Works Act 1981, and
to a delegation from the Minister for Land Information,
R. J. Sutherland, Land Information New Zealand, declares
the land described in the Schedule to this notice to be road
which, pursuant to section 88 (2) of the Transit New Zealand
Act 1989, becomes road, limited access road and State
highway and shall vest in the Crown on the date of
publication of this notice in the New Zealand Gazette.
Schedule
North Auckland Land District—Whangarei District
Arffz:a Being
857 Part Lot 1, D.P.134997, part C.T. 79C/786;
shown as “Section 1” on S.O. Plan 313920.

378 Part Allotment 42, Parish of Waipu, part
C.T.557/100; shown as “Section 2” on S.O. Plan
313920.

600 Part Lot 4, D.P.26325, part C.T.93D/294;
shown as “Section 3” on S.O. Plan 313920.

Dated at Auckland this 31st day of January 2003.
R. J. SUTHERLAND, for the Minister for Land Information.
(LINZ CPC/01/7595, CPC/01/7596 and CPC/98/187)

n905

Road Realignment—Pipiwai Road,
Whangarei District

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation
from the Minister for Land Information, R. J. Sutherland,
Land Information New Zealand:

(a) Pursuant to section 20, declares that, an agreement
to that effect having been entered into, the land described in
the First Schedule to this notice is hereby acquired for road
and shall vest in the Whangarei District Council on the date
of publication of this notice in the New Zealand Gazette.

(b) Pursuant to sections 116 and 117, declares the
portions of road described in the Second, Third, Fourth,
Fifth and Sixth Schedules to this notice to be stopped and,
pursuant to section 120 (3):

(i) the area described in the Second Schedule shall be
amalgamated with the land in certificate of title
1131/83.

(ii) the area described in the Third Schedule shall be
amalgamated with the land in certificate of title
613/259.

(iii) the area described in the Fourth Schedule shall be
amalgamated with the land in certificate of title
1877/2.

(iv) the area described in the Fifth Schedule shall be
amalgamated with the land in certificate of title
1066/162, subject to memorandum of mortgage
D. 288175.4.

(v) the area described in the Sixth Schedule shall be
amalgamated with the land in certificate of title
135D/827, subject to memorandum of mortgage
5315109.4.

(c) Declares the land described in the Seventh Schedule
to this notice to be taken under section 119 and shall be
amalgamated with the land in certificate of title 1066/162.

(d) Declares the land described in the Eighth Schedule
to this notice to be taken under section 119 and shall be
amalgamated with the land in certificate of title 613/259.

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

No. 13

North Auckland Land District—Whangarei District

First Schedule
Land Acquired for Road
Area .
o Being
299 Part Lot 1, D.P.23495; shown as “Section 1” on
S.0. Plan 70585 (part certificate of title 874/142).

381 Part Lot 1, D.P.23495; shown as “Section 2” on
S.0. Plan 70585 (part certificate of title 874/142).
365 Part Section 13S, Aponga Settlement; shown as
“Section 3” on S.O. Plan 70585 (part certificate
of title 1131/83).
Part Section 13S, Aponga Settlement; shown as
“Section 5” on S.0. Plan 70585 (part certificate
of'title 1131/83).
785 Part Lot 1, D.P. 18809; shown as “Section 8” on
S.0. Plan 70585 (part certificate of title 613/259).
19 Part Section 13S, Aponga Settlement; shown as
“Section 10” on S.0. Plan 70585 (part certificate
of'title 1131/83).
401 Part Lot 2, D.P. 18809; shown as “Section 12” on
S.0. Plan 70585 (part certificate of title 613/259).
415 Part Lot 1, D.P. 18809; shown as “Section 13” on
S.0. Plan 70585 (part certificate of title 613/259).
395 Part Lot 1, D.P. 18809; shown as “Section 14” on
S.0. Plan 70585 (part certificate of title 613/259).
Part Lot 1, D.P. 18809; shown as “Section 16” on
S.0. Plan 70585 (part certificate of title 613/259).
Part Section 28, Block I, Purua S.D.; shown as
“Section 21” on S.0. Plan 70585 (part certificate
of title 1877/2).

Second Schedule
Road to be Stopped and Amalgamated

2245

1652

1000

Area

o Adjoining or Passing Through

376 Part Section 13S, Aponga Settlement; shown as
“Section 4” on S.0O. Plan 70585.

Part Section 13S, Aponga Settlement; shown as
“Section 9” on S.0O. Plan 70585.

251 Part Section 13S, Aponga Settlement; shown as
“Section 11” on S.O. Plan 70585.

Third Schedule
Road to be Stopped and Amalgamated

1348

Ar;ez:a Adjoining or Passing Through
3231 Lot 1, D.P. 18809; shown as “Section 7” on

S.0.Plan 70585.
44 Lot 1, D.P. 18809; shown as “Section 15” on
S.0.Plan 70585.
Fourth Schedule
Road to be Stopped and Amalgamated

Area
ha

5.0050 Lot 1, D.P. 18809, part Section 27 and Section
28, Block I, Purua S.D.; shown as “Section 22”
on S.0O. Plan 70585.
Fifth Schedule
Road to be Stopped and Amalgamated

Adjoining or Passing Through

Area
ha

1.4780 Sections 28 and 69, Block I, Purua S.D.; shown
as “Section 19” on S.O. Plan 70585.

Adjoining or Passing Through



LexisMexis

13 FEBRUARY

Sixth Schedule
Road to be Stopped and Amalgamated
Area
e
6250 Section 68, Block I, Purua S.D.; shown as
“Section 18” on S.O. Plan 70585.
Seventh Schedule
Severance Taken and Amalgamated
Area
-
392 Part Section 28, Block I, Purua S.D.; shown as
“Section 20” on S.O. Plan 70585.
Eighth Schedule
Severance Taken and Amalgamated
Area
P
2421

Adjoining or Passing Through

Being

Being
Part Section 13S, Aponga Settlement; shown as
“Section 6” on S.0O. Plan 70585.
Dated at Auckland this 4th day of February 2003.
R. J. SUTHERLAND, for the Minister for Land Information.
(LINZ CPC/1998/1024)

In985

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

347
Schedule
Canterbury Land District—Christchurch City
Area .
ha Being

0.0004 Part Lot 290, D.P.4530; shown as “Section 1”
on S.0O. Plan 317099.

Dated at Auckland this 7th day of February 2003.

R. J. SUTHERLAND, for the Minister for Land Information.
(LINZ CPC/2003/8764)

In1022

Land Set Apart for Justice Purposes—Nevay
Road, Wellington

Pursuant to section 52 (1) of the Public Works Act 1981,
and to a delegation from the Minister for Land Information,
R. J. Sutherland, Land Information New Zealand, declares
the land described in the Schedule to this notice to be set
apart for justice purposes and to remain vested in the Crown.

Schedule
Wellington Land District—Wellington City

Area ..
ha Description
6.2561 Area marked “A” on S.O.Plan 37939, being

parts Sections 1, 2 and 3, Watts Peninsula
District, situated in Block VII, Port Nicholson
Survey District, being part of the land in
Proclamation 55, subject to existing rights
of way over the areas marked “H” “I”,
“J?, “K” and “L” on S.0O.Plan 37939 and
telecommunications easements over the areas
marked “C”, “E”, “I”, “L”, “M”, “N”” and “O” on
S.0. Plan 37939, created by transfer 5269266.3
and telecommunications protection corridor
easement over area “Q” on S.O.Plan 37939,
created by transfer 5269266.4.

Dated at Auckland this 5th day of February 2003.

R. J. SUTHERLAND, for the Minister for Land Information.
(LINZ CPC/2003/8750)

n956

Land to be Declared Road—Blue Spur Road,
Westland District

Pursuant to section 114 of the Public Works Act 1981, and
to a delegation from the Minister for Land Information,
R. J. Sutherland, Land Information New Zealand, declares
the land described in the Schedule to this notice to be road
and vested in the Westland District Council.

Schedule
Westland Land District—Westland District
Land Declared as Road

Alflga Being

341 Section 1, S.0. 12633 (part WS8C/289).
1034  Section 2, S.0. 12633 (part WS8C/289).
Dated at Auckland this 4th day of February 2003.
R.J. SUTHERLAND, for the Minister for Land Information.
(LINZ CPC/1998/1239)

n919

Land Acquired for Road—34 Straven Road,
Christchurch City

Pursuant to section 20 (1) of the Public Works Act 1981,
and to a delegation from the Minister for Land Information,
R. J. Sutherland, Land Information New Zealand, declares
that, an agreement to that effect having been entered into,
the land described in the Schedule to this notice is hereby
acquired for road and shall vest in the Christchurch City
Council on the date of publication hereof in the New Zealand
Gazette.

Declaring Land Acquired for the Generation of

Electricity—Ohau River Survey District,
Waitaki District

Pursuant to section 20 of the Public Works Act 1981, and
to a delegation from the Minister for Land Information,
R. J. Sutherland, Land Information New Zealand, declares
that, an agreement to that effect having been entered into,
the land described in the Schedule to this notice is hereby
acquired for the generation of electricity and vests in
the Crown on the date of publication of this notice in the
New Zealand Gazette.

Schedule
Otago Land District—Waitaki District
Area .
ha Being

0.5925 Section 1, S.O. Plan 308988 (part Computer
Freehold Register 6731).

Dated at Auckland this 4th day of February 2003.
R.J. SUTHERLAND, for the Minister for Land Information.
(LINZ CPC/2001/7610/A)

n904

Land Set Apart for the Motorway Purposes—
Auckland-Waiwera Motorway, Rodney District

Pursuant to section 52 of the Public Works Act 1981, and to
a delegation from the Minister for Land Information, Ronald
Alistair Jolly, Land Information New Zealand, declares the
land described in the Schedule to this notice to be set apart
for the Auckland-Waiwera Motorway and to remain vested
in the Crown.



LexisMexis

348

Schedule
North Auckland Land District—Rodney District
Land Set Apart for the Auckland-Waiwera Motorway
Area
ha
2.7560 Part Crown Land, subject to the Land Act 1948
and shown as Lot 1, D.P. 76513, Waiwera Island
(no registration).
Dated at Wellington this 4th day of February 2003.
R. A. JOLLY, for the Minister for Land Information.
(LINZ CPC/01/7060)

n906

Being

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

No. 13

2
m

995 Part 5, Paengaroa South; shown as “Section 11”
on S.0. Plan 307080.
Dated at Wellington this 5th day of February 2003.
R. A. JOLLY, for the Minister for Land Information.
(LINZ CPC/02/8465)

n987

Land Acquired for Road—State Highway No. 33,

Maungarangi S Bends Realignment,
Western Bay of Plenty District

Pursuant to section 20 (1) of the Public Works Act 1981,
and to a delegation from the Minister for Land Information,
Ronald Alistair Jolly, Land Information New Zealand,
declares that, an agreement to that effect having been
entered into, the land described in the Schedule to this notice
is acquired for road which, pursuant to section 60 (2) of the
Transit New Zealand Act 1989, forms part of State Highway
No. 33 and shall vest in the Crown on the date of publication
of this notice in the New Zealand Gazette.
Schedule
South Auckland Land District—Western Bay of Plenty
District Council
Land Acquired for Road
Anrlga Being
202 Part 4, Paengaroa South; shown as “Section 1”
on S.0. Plan 307080 (part PR 211/125).

35 Part 4, Paengaroa South; shown as “Section 4”
on S.0. Plan 307080 (part PR211/125).
476 Part 4, Paengaroa South; shown as “Section 5”
on S.0. Plan 307080 (part PR 211/125).
Part 4, Paengaroa South; shown as “Section 7”
on S.0. Plan 307080 (part PR 211/125).
Dated at Wellington this 5th day of February 2003.
R. A. JOLLY, for the Minister for Land Information.
(LINZ CPC/02/8466)

1n986

1622

Road Stopped—State Highway No. 33,
Maungarangi S Bends Realignment,
Western Bay of Plenty District

Pursuant to section 116 (1) of the Public Works Act 1981,
and to a delegation from the Minister for Land Information,
Ronald Alistair Jolly, Land Information New Zealand,
declares the portion of road described in the Schedule to this
notice to be stopped and to remain vested in the Crown on
the date of publication of this notice in the New Zealand
Gazette.

Schedule

South Auckland Land District—Western Bay of Plenty
District Council

Road Stopped
Anrlez:a Adjoining or Passing Through
4500 Part 4, Paengaroa South; shown as “Section 2”

on S.0. Plan 307080 (PR 211/125).

Part 4, Paengaroa South; shown as “Section 3”
on S.0. Plan 307080 (PR 211/125).

473 Part 4, Paengaroa South; shown as “Section 6”
on S.0. Plan 307080 (PR 211/125).

Part 4, Paengaroa South; shown as “Section 8”
on S.0. Plan 307080 (PR 211/125).

Dated at Wellington this 5th day of February 2003.

R. A. JOLLY, for the Minister for Land Information.

(LINZ CPC/02/8466)

n988

6919

1100

Land Acquired for Road—State Highway No. 33,
Maungarangi S Bends Realignment,
Western Bay of Plenty District

Pursuant to section 20 (1) of the Public Works Act 1981,
and to a delegation from the Minister for Land Information,
Ronald Alistair Jolly, Land Information New Zealand,
declares that, an agreement to that effect having been
entered into, the land described in the Schedule to this notice
is acquired for road which, pursuant to section 60 (2) of the
Transit New Zealand Act 1989, forms part of State Highway
No. 33 and shall vest in the Crown on the date of publication
of this notice in the New Zealand Gazette.

Schedule
South Auckland Land District—Western Bay of Plenty
District Council
Land Acquired for Road
Area
ha

3.7130 Part 5, Paengaroa South; shown as “Section 9”
on S.0O. Plan 307080.

Being

Road Stopped—State Highway No. 33,
Maungarangi S Bends Realignment,
Western Bay of Plenty District

Pursuant to section 116 (1) of the Public Works Act 1981,
and to a delegation from the Minister for Land Information,
Ronald Alistair Jolly, Land Information New Zealand,
declares the portion of road described in the Schedule to this
notice to be stopped and to remain vested in the Crown on
the date of publication of this notice in the New Zealand
Gazette.

Schedule
South Auckland Land District—Western Bay of Plenty
District Council
Road Stopped

Area

ha
4.7400 Part 5, Paengaroa South; shown as “Section 10”
on S.0O. Plan 307080.

Adjoining or Passing Through

2
m

1716 Part 5, Paengaroa South; shown as “Section 12”
on S.0. Plan 307080.
Dated at Wellington this 5th day of February 2003.
R. A.JOLLY, for the Minister for Land Information.
(LINZ CPC/02/8465)

n989




LexisMexis

13 FEBRUARY

Land Acquired for Road—Arapuni Road,
Waipa District

Pursuant to section 20 of the Public Works Act 1981, and to
a delegation from the Minister for Land Information, Ronald
Alistair Jolly, Land Information New Zealand, declares that,
an agreement to that effect having been entered into, the
land described in the Schedule to this notice is hereby
acquired for road and shall vest in the Waipa District Council
on the date of publication of this notice in the New Zealand
Gazette.

Schedule
South Auckland Land District—Waipa District
Arilga Being

741 Section 1, S.O. Plan 316817 (part certificate of
title SA40D/131).

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of February 2003
R. A. JOLLY, for the Minister for Land Information.
(LINZ CPC/2002/8681)

n999

Road Realignment—Wiltsdown Road, South
Waikato District

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation
from the Minister for Land Information, Ronald Alistair
Jolly, Land Information New Zealand:

(a) Pursuant to section 114, declares the land described
in the First Schedule to this notice to be road and vested in
the South Waikato District Council excluding mineral
interests reserved by section 230 (c) of the Land Act 1924.

(b) Pursuant to sections 116 and 117, the portion of
road described in the Second Schedule to this notice to be

stopped and amalgamated with the land in Computer
Freehold Register SA30C/540.

South Auckland Land District—South Waikato District
First Schedule
Land Declared Road
Area
P
1255 Parts Section 180, Block XIV, Patetere North

Survey District; marked “F” and “G” on
S.0.Plan 52497.

Second Schedule
Land to be Stopped and Amalgamated

Being

Anrlga Adjoining or Passing Through

255 Part Section 180, Block XIV, Patetere North
Survey District; marked “F” on S.O. Plan 52497.

Dated at Wellington this 5th day of February 2003.
R. A. JOLLY, for the Minister for Land Information.
(LINZ CPC/2003/8742)

n964

Road Stopped—State Highway No. 6, Totara
River, Charleston

Pursuant to sections 116 and 117 of the Public Works Act
1981, and to a delegation from the Minister for Land
Information, Ronald Alistair Jolly, Land Information

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

349

New Zealand, declares the road in the Schedule to this
notice to be stopped.

Schedule
Nelson Land District—Buller District

183 square metres, being legal road adjoining Section 60,
Block IV, Waitakere Survey District; marked “B” on
S.0.Plan 14215.

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of February 2003.
R. A. JOLLY, for the Minister for Land Information.
(LINZ CPC/2003/8757)

In1021

Road to be Stopped—Kaiapoi,
Waimakariri District

Pursuant to section 116 (1) of the Public Works Act 1981,
and to a delegation from the Minister for Land Information,
Ronald Alistair Jolly, Land Information New Zealand,
declares the portion of road described in the Schedule to this
notice to be stopped and remain vested in the Waimakariri
District Council.

Schedule
Canterbury Land District—Waimakariri District
Arga
m
8292 Lots 1 and 2, D.P. 313322 (formerly part Lot 5,

D.P. 4102; shown as “Section 1” on S.O. Plan
314149).

Dated at Wellington this 3rd day of February 2003.
R. A. JOLLY, for the Minister for Land Information.
(LINZ CPC/1998/1346)

915

Adjoining or Passing Through

Reserves Act 1977

Authorisation of the Exchange of a Reserve for
Other Land—Queenstown Lakes District Council

Pursuant to section 15 of the Reserves Act 1977, and
to a delegation from the Minister of Conservation, the
Queenstown Lakes District Council hereby authorises
the exchange of the reserve described in the First Schedule
hereto for the land described in the Second Schedule hereto.

Otago Land District—Queenstown Lakes District
First Schedule
Anrl(zea Being
75 Part Lot 69, D.P.9249 (part C.T.4D/651);
marked “A” on S.0. Plan 24831.
Second Schedule

Area .

m Being

15 Part Lot 1, D.P.20552 (part C.T.12A/1229);
marked “B” on S.O. Plan 24831.

Dated at Queenstown this 22nd day of November 2002.

DUNCAN FIELD, Chief Executive, Queenstown Lakes

District Council.
In1015




LexisMexis

350
Te Ture Whenua Maori Act 1993

Land Declared Road—North Auckland
Land District

SILVIA CARTWRIGHT, Governor-General
A Proclamation

Pursuant to section 321 of Te Ture Whenua Maori Act 1993,
and in accordance with a recommendation made by the
Maori Land Court to the Minister of Transport, I, The Right
Honourable Dame Silvia Cartwright, Governor-General of
New Zealand, declare that the land described in the Schedule
hereto shall be road.

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

No. 13

Schedule
North Auckland Land District

Part Ohauroa A2 Block, containing 3524 square metres;
shown as Section “C” on S.0O. Plan 66600.

Part Karakanui A8B Block, containing 3792 square metres;
shown as Section “G” on S.O. Plan 66600.

Given under the hand of Her Excellency the Governor-
General of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of
New Zealand this 4th day of February 2003.

[L.s.]
PAUL SWAIN, Minister of Transport.
God Save The Queen!

In1018

Regulation Summary

Notice Under the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989

Pursuant to the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989, notice is hereby given of the making of Regulations as under:

Authority for Enactment

Medical Practitioners
Act 1995

Postage and Packaging Charge: Mail Orders

Title or Subject-matter

Medical Practitioners (Quality Assurance Activity:
MercyAscot Hospitals) Notice 2003

Price
Code

4-BX

Serial
Number

2003/8

Date of
Enactment

10/2/03

Retail

$2.10

If two or more copies are ordered, the remittance should cover the cash price and the maximum charge for the total value of

purchases as follows:
Total Value of Purchases
$12.00 and less
$12.01 to $30.00
$30.01 and greater

Maximum Charge
$1.75 p&p
$3.50 p&p
$5.50 p&p

Copies can be bought or ordered by mail from Legislation Direct, P.O. Box 12-418, Wellington. Please quote title and serial
numbers. Prices for quantities supplied on application. Copies are also available over the counter at the following locations:

Bennetts Bookshop Limited: Bowen House, Lambton Quay (P.O. Box 5334), Wellington; Bennetts Campus Bookcentre,
Commerce House, 360 Queen Street (P.O. Box 5513, Wellesley Street), Auckland; Centreplace, Bryce Street (P.O. Box 928),
Hamilton; 38-42 Broadway Avenue (P.O. Box 1820), Palmerston North; 111 Cashel Street (Private Bag), Christchurch 1; and

located in Whitcoulls, 143 George Street (P.O. Box 1104), Dunedin.

rs1027

General Section

Fish & Game New Zealand

Wildlife Act 1953
Wildlife Regulations 1955

Amendment to Open Season for Game in Fish and
Game Regions

The “Open Season for Game in Fish and Game Regions
North Island and South Island” notice supplement to the

New Zealand Gazette, Monday, 18 March 2002, No. 24, is
amended at page 691 (Taranaki Fish and Game Region) by
replacing the present wording under the heading “Special
Paradise Shelduck and Canada Goose Season” with the
following:
Areas B, C and D of the Taranaki Fish and Game
Region: 1-9 March 2003 inclusive 6.30 a.m. to 7.30 p.m.
Daily Bag Limits: Paradise Shelduck 10, Canada Goose
10.
Dated this 10th day of February 2003.
CHRIS CARTER, Minister of Conservation.

gs1031




LexisMexis

13 FEBRUARY

Medical Laboratory Technologists
Board

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Medical Auxiliaries Act 1966

Notice of Prescribed Fees for Matters Relating to
the Medical Auxiliaries Act 1966

The Medical Laboratory Technologists Board prescribes the
following fees payable (all inclusive of G.S.T.).

This notice is given under the authority of section 36 of the
Medical Auxiliaries Act 1966 (“the Act”) and shall come
into force on 3 March 2003.

A. Registration Fees

Application for registration under section 14 of the Act
shall be $180.00 for a person holding a tertiary
educational qualification gained in New Zealand.

Application for registration under section 14 of the Act
shall be $380.00 for a person holding educational
qualifications gained elsewhere than in New Zealand.

351
Issue of a certificate of registration under section 19 of
the Act shall be $30.00.
B. Register of Medical Laboratory Technologists Fees

Restoration of a name to the Register of Medical
Laboratory Technologists under section 21 of the Act
shall be $55.00.

Inspection of the Register of Medical Laboratory
Technologists under section 24 of the Act shall be
$30.00.

C. Annual Licence Fees
Issue of an annual licence shall be $135.00.
D. Document Fees

Supplying a medical laboratory technologist any
document for the purpose of seeking registration
overseas shall be $30.00.

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of February 2003.

PHIL SAXBY, Secretary, Medical Laboratory Technologists
Board.

gs1034

Index
B Romavani Ltd.: 329

) Royal Enterprise (1995) Ltd.: 328
Bankruptcy Notices— See World NZ Tours Ltd.: 329

Notices: 320

C

Children, Young Persons, and Their Families Act—
Revocation of a child, youth and family support service: 332

Citizens Initiated Referenda Act— .
Proposals to promote indicative referendum petitions: 332

Companies Act—
Persons prohibited from managing companies: 331
Removals
ACCSYS Business Systems and Services Ltd.: 326
ACCSYS Ltd.: 326
Bromley Development Ltd.: 330
Bromley Enterprises Ltd.: 329
Casa Emporio Ltd.: 326
Cropwood Enterprises Ltd.: 326
D and M Marine Ltd.: 328
Dargaville Motor Cycle Centre Ltd.: 327
Disc Concepts Ltd.: 326
Fascino Jewellers Ltd.: 328
Georgia-Pacific NZ Co.: 330
Gunn Properties Ltd.: 323
Hendriks Human Resources Ltd.: 326
Hindle Holdings Ltd.: 327
Home Trust Mortgages (N.Z.) Ltd.: 326
Huntly Finance Ltd.: 330
Tan McPherson Ltd.: 329
IMI Pacific Group Ltd.: 328
K Shell Ltd.: 327
Kentia Enterprises Ltd.: 326
Kentia Operations Ltd.: 326
L & T Jones Ltd.: 326
Mushroom Developments Ltd.: 327
Oak Tree Square Ltd.: 328
Okoroa Farms Ltd.: 327
Old Bridge Holdings Ltd.: 329
Paihia Dive Hire & Charter (1994) Ltd.: 329
Pepa Enterprises Ltd.: 326
Rays Investments Ltd.: 327
Robinson Pharmacy (1973) Ltd.: 326

Title Transfer Ltd.: 328
Walakahai Pacific Corporation Ltd.: 328
Wemyss Farm Company Ltd.: 327
Windstar New Zealand Ltd.: 326
Winding up/liquidations
Automotive Parts Centre (HB) Ltd.: 325
Cabra Manufacturing Ltd.: 330
Calais Mount Resort Ltd.: 321
Carvin Flooring Ltd.: 323
Drewert Earthmovers Ltd.: 321
Fibrecon International Ltd.: 325
Gunn Properties Ltd.: 323
Hansens Orchard Ltd.: 321
HFL Ltd.: 322
Innovative Xpress Ltd.: 321
International Book Logistics Ltd.: 321
Link Wright Ltd.: 325
Linwood Chambers Ltd.: 323
Logical Computers Ltd.: 321
Lothbrock Enterprises Ltd.: 321
Mangakahia Maori Komiti: 330
Moffats Corner Investments Ltd.: 324
Mount Maunganui Appliances Ltd.: 325
Multiworks Construction Ltd.: 324
Orange Grove Village Ltd.: 324
Origination Workshop Ltd.: 321
Pacific Oceania Investments Ltd.: 322
Paclaw Holdings Ltd.: 330
Phoenix Residential Solutions Ltd.: 321
Pinewood Sawmills Ltd.: 324
Piranha Bar & Café Ltd.: 322
Rattrays Wholesale Ltd.: 324
Rayclean Ltd.: 323
Seaview Corporation Ltd.: 325
Southside Transport Group Ltd.: 321
Stonehaven Developments Ltd.: 331
Te Mano Mahi Transport Ltd.: 323
Tom Russell (1990) Ltd.: 321
Trans-Orient Petroleum (NZ) Ltd.: 322
Conservation Act—
Disposal of stewardship area
Queenstown Lakes: 343



LexisMexis

352 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

D

District Courts Act—
Appointments: 341

E

Education (Early Childhood Centres) Regulations—
Cancellation of licences
Cheviot Playcentre: 336
Cornwall Road Kindergarten: 336
de Varga Childcare Kingdom: 336
Kindercare Learning Centres—Central Park Drive: 335
Little Cherub Early Learning Centre: 336
Orama Early Childhood Centre: 336
St Andrews Private Kindergarten: 336
Topkidz Auckland Ltd—Kakapo: 336
Weedons Playcentre: 335
Education Lands Act—
Land no longer required for education purposes: 343
Employment Relations Act—
Approved courses: 341

I

Institute of Chartered Accountants of New Zealand Act—
Disciplinary tribunal decisions: 332

J

Judicature Act—
Appointments: 335

L

Land Notices—

Other Cities
Auckland: 343, 344
Wellington: 347

Other Districts
Waitaki: 347

Roading Cities
Christchurch: 347

Roading Districts
Buller: 349
Rodney: 348
South Waikato: 349
Waimakariri: 349
Waipa: 349
Western Bay of Plenty: 348
Westland: 347
Whangarei: 346

Land Transfer Act—

Land Registrar notices

Auckland: 331

PUBLISHED BY THE
DEPARTMENT OF INTERNAL AFFAIRS

PRINTED BY WICKLIFFE LIMITED

M

Maori Land Act (Te Ture Whenua Maori Act)—

Land notices districts

North Auckland: 351

Marriage Act—

Approval of organisations: 340

Lists of marriage celebrants: 341

Marriage celebrants removed from list: 341
Medical Auxiliaries Act—

Medical laboratory technologists fees: 352
Medicines Act—

Classification of medicines: 339

Consent to the distribution of changed medicines: 336

Consent to the distribution of new medicines: 338

P

Property Law Act—

Receipt of income from mortgaged property: 331
Public Trust Act—

The Public Trust common fund interest rates: 342

R

Receiverships Act—
Appointment and release of receivers and managers
Ca’Bella Civil Ltd.: 321
Ca’Bella Construction Ltd.: 321
Regulations (Acts and Regulations Publication Act)—

Medical Practitioners (Quality Assurance Activity:

Hospitals) Notice 2003 (S.R. 2003/8): 351
Reserve Bank of New Zealand Act—
New bank registration
Leviathan Ltd.: 343
Reserves Act—
Land notices
Queenstown Lakes: 349

S

Sentencing Act—
Confiscation of motor vehicles: 333, 334, 335

W

Wildlife Act—
Open season for game in fish and game regions
North Island and South Island
Amendment 2002/691: 351
Wildlife Regulations—
Open season for game in fish and game regions
North Island and South Island
Amendment 2002/691: 351

MercyAscot

ISSN 0111-5650

Price $6.00 (inc. G.S.T.)



